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Atlantic Richfield Company
P.O. Box 1257

San Ramon, California 94583
Submitted via ENFOS

Attn.:  Mr. Paul Supple

Re: Second Quarter 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report, Former BP Service Station
#11133, 2220 98" Avenue, Oakland, Alameda County, California;
ACEH Case #R00000403

Dear Mr. Supple:

Provided herein is the Second Quarter 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report for Former
BP Service Station #11133 located at 2220 98" Avenue, Oakland, California (Site). This report
presents the results of ground-water monitoring conducted at the Site during the Second Quarter
of 20009.

Should you have questions regarding the work performed or results obtained, please do not
hesitate to contact us at (530) 566-1400.

Sincerely,

BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

T —

Matthew G. Herrick, P.G., CHG.
Senior Hydrogeologist

A Al

Robert H. Miller, P.G., C.HG. No. 561
Principal Hydrogeologist CERTIFIED

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Paresh Khatri, Alameda County Environmental Health (Submitted via ACEH fip site)
Ms. Shelby Lathrop, ConocoPhillips, 76 Broadway, Sacramento, California 95818
Electronic copy uploaded to GeoTracker
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STATION #11133 GROUND-WATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility: #11133 Address: 2220 98" Avenue, Oakland
Environmental Business Manager: Mr. Paul Supple
Consulting Co./Contact Persons: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.(BAI)/Rob Miller & Matt Herrick

(530) 566-1400

Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.: Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)

ACEH Case #RO0000403

Consultant Project No.: 06-88-656
Facility Permits/Permitting Agency: NA

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Second Quarter 2009):

1.

2.

3.

Prepared and submitted First Quarter 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report (BAI,
04/15/2009).

Prepared and submitted the Addendum Soil and Ground-Water Investigation Work Plan
(BAI, 04/30/2009) as requested by ACEH in their letter dated April 2, 2009

Prepared and submitted Feasibility Study and Corrective Action Plan (BAI, 05/15/2009) as
requested by ACEH in their letter dated January 16, 2009.

Prepared and submitted Semi-Annual Ground-Water Monitoring Report Deadline letter (BAI,
6/1/2009) recommending that monitoring reports be submitted either 5 business days or 30
days following close of the quarter depending on whether sampling is completed during the
first or second half of the quarter.

Conducted ground-water monitoring/sampling for Second Quarter 2009. Work performed by
Stratus Environmental, Inc. (Stratus) on April 21 2009.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Third Quarter 2009):

1.
2.
3.

4.
5

Prepared and submitted this Second Quarter 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report
(contained herein).

Conduct soil and ground-water investigation work activities as requested by ACEH in their
letter dated May 15, 2009. Work performed during the first half of July 2009.

Submittal of soil and ground-water investigation report by August 13, 2009 as requested by
ACEH in their letter dated May 15, 2009.

Conduct ground-water monitoring and sampling for Third Quarter 20009.

With approval from the ACEH, implement proposed work activities included in the April 15,
2009 Feasibility Study and Corrective Action Plan including installation of on-site injection
well and initiation of nitrate/sulfate pilot study work activities.

QUARTERLY RESULTS SUMMARY:

Current phase of project: Ground-water monitoring/sampling/treatment pilot study
Frequency of ground-water Semi-Annually (1Q & 3Q): Wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3,
monitoring: AW-1 through AW-9, RW-1

Frequency of ground-water sampling:  Semi-Annually (1Q & 3Q): Wells MW-1, MW-3, AW-1,

AW-4, AW-5, AW-6, and RW-1
Annually (1Q): Well AW-2
Not Sampled: Wells MW-2, AW-3, AW-7, AW-8, AW-9

Is free product (FP) present on-site: No
FP recovered this quarter: None
Current remediation techniques: NA

Depth to ground water (below TOC):  10.02 ft (MW-2) to 18.28 ft (AW-9)
General ground-water flow direction:  West
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Approximate hydraulic gradient: 0.01 ft/ft
DISCUSSION:

Second Quarter 2009 ground-water monitoring and sampling was conducted at Station #11133 on
April 21, 2009 by Stratus. Water levels were gauged in 11 of the 13 wells scheduled to be gauged at the
Site. Stratus reported that well AW-7 could not be located (This well has not been able to be located
since First Quarter 2001). Well AW-8 was inaccessible due to a parked car. Wells VW-1 through VW-3
and VEW-4 through VEW-9 were also gauged to assess well integrity. Wells VW-1 and VEW-5 were
dry. A light sheen was noted in well RW-1. No other irregularities were noted during water level
gauging. Depth to ground-water measurements ranged from 10.02 ft at well MW-2 to 18.28 ft at well
AW-9. Resulting ground-water surface elevations ranged from 25.48 ft above mean sea level in well
MW-2 to 19.50 ft at well AW-9. Water level elevations were between historic minimum and maximum
ranges for each well, as summarized in Table 1. Water level elevations yielded a potentiometric ground-
water flow direction and gradient magnitude toward the west at approximately 0.01 ft/ft. Ground-water
monitoring field data sheets are provided within Appendix A. Measured depths to ground water and
respective ground-water elevations are summarized in Table 1. Current and historic ground-water flow
directions and gradients are provided in Table 3. Potentiometric ground-water elevation contours are
presented in Drawing 1.

Ground-water samples were collected from nine wells: AW-1, AW-2, AW-4, AW-5, AW-6,
MW-1, MW-3, RW-1, and VEW-4. No irregularities were reported during sampling. Samples were
submitted under chain-of-custody protocol to Calscience Environmental Laboratories, Inc. (Garden
Grove, California), for analysis of Gasoline Range Organics (GRO, C6-12) by the EPA Method 8015B;
for Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8260B; and tert-Amyl
methyl ether (TAME), tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA), Di-isopropy! ether (DIPE), 1,2-Dibromomethane (EDB),
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), Ethanol, Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE), and Methyl tert-butyl ether
(MTBE) by EPA Method 8260B. Bio-degradation parameters including dissolved oxygen, oxygen
reduction potential (ORP), conductivity, pH, temperature, total alkalinity, nitrate, sulfate, dissolved
sulfide, carbon dioxide, methane, manganese and ferrous iron were also monitored during this quarter.
The sample collected from well RW-1 and analyzed for gasoline constituents was taken from a VOA vial
with an air bubble greater than six millimeters in diameter. No other irregularities were encountered
during laboratory analysis of applicable samples. Ground-water sampling field data sheets and the
laboratory analytical report, including chain-of-custody documentation, are provided in Appendix A.

Gasoline range organics (GRO) were detected above the laboratory reporting limits in seven of
the nine wells sampled at concentrations up to 7,900 micrograms per liter (ug/L) in well AW-1. Benzene
was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in five of the nine wells sampled at concentrations up to
600 pg/L in well AW-2. Toluene was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in four of the nine
wells sampled at concentrations up to 140 pg/L in well AW-2. Ethylbenzene was detected above the
laboratory reporting limit in six of the nine wells sampled at concentrations up to 99 pg/L in well AW-2.
Total Xylenes were detected above the laboratory reporting limit in five of the nine wells sampled at
concentrations up to 190 pg/L in well AW-2. TAME was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in
four of the nine wells sampled at concentrations up to 27 pg/L in well AW-1. TBA was detected above
the laboratory reporting limit in three of the nine wells sampled at concentrations up to 130 pg/L in well
AW-5. MTBE was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in six of the nine wells sampled at
concentrations up to 160 pg/L in well AW-1. The remaining fuel additives and oxygenates were not
detected above their laboratory reporting limits in the nine wells sampled this quarter.
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Review of specific biodegradation monitoring parameters provided in Table 4 indicate anaerobic
conditions on the Site and within the plume. This ascertation is based on the generally low DO
concentrations observed in a majority of the wells, depleted nitrate and sulfate concentrations, and the
presence of ferrous iron (Fe®"). Furthermore, the presence of methane, manganese, and carbon dioxide in
a majority of the wells suggests the occurrence of anaerobic biodegradation. The negative ORP readings
observed at the Site indicate reducing conditions and the relatively high total alkalinity measurements
suggest the presence of bioactivity. Results from the biodegradation monitoring parameters for Second
Quarter 2009 are generally comparable to the results obtained in the First Quarter 2009 with notable
increases observed for DO (still considered generally low) and methane.

Analytes detected during Second Quarter, 2009 were all within historic minimum and maximum
concentration ranges recorded for each well, with the following exceptions: GRO and ethylbenezene in
MW-1, MTBE in AW-4, AW-5, and RW-1, and TAME in AW-5 and AW-6 are the lowest
concentrations historically detected in each well for the respected analyte. Historic laboratory analytical
results are summarized in Table 1, Table 2 and Table 4. A copy of the laboratory analytical report,
including chain-of-custody documentation are provided in Appendix A. Second Quarter 2009
groundwater monitoring data (GEO_WELL) and laboratory analytical results (EDF) were uploaded to the
GeoTracker AB2886 Database. Upload confirmation pages are provided in Appendix B.

CONSLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

Results of Second Quarter, 2009 ground-water sampling activities indicate generally stable to
decreasing dissolved analyte concentrations across the site. The decreasing analyte concentrations are
noted in the numerous detected historic minimum concentrations discussed above.

Ground-water monitoring and sampling was not scheduled to be completed during Second
Quarter, 2009. However, because nitrate/sulfate pilot study work activities are anticipated to commence
in the near future, monitoring and sampling was completed to collect the necessary baseline bio-
degradation parameters. ACEH approval of the April 15, 2009 Feasibility Study and Corrective Action
Plan, which included recommendations for installation of an on-site injection well and initiation of
nitrate/sulfate pilot study work activities, has not been received. A report summarizing soil and ground-
water investigation work activities completed earlier this month will be submitted to the ACEH by
August 13, 20009.

CLOSURE:

The findings presented in this report are based upon: observations of Stratus field personnel (see
Appendix A), the points investigated, and results of laboratory tests performed by Calscience (Garden
Grove, California). Our services were performed in accordance with the generally accepted standard of
practice at the time this report was written. No other warranty, expressed or implied was made. This
report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Atlantic Richfield Company. It is possible that
variations in soil or ground-water conditions could exist beyond points explored in this investigation.
Also, changes in site conditions could occur in the future due to variations in rainfall, temperature,
regional water usage, or other factors.

ATTACHMENTS:

Drawing 1. Ground-Water Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map, April 21 2009, Former
BP Service Station #11133, 2220 98" Avenue, Oakland, California
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory
Analyses, Station #11133, 2220 98" Avenue, Oakland, California
Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data, Station #11133, 2220 98" Avenue,
Oakland, California
Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient, Station #11133, 2220 98"
Avenue, Oakland, California
Table 4. Bio-Degradation Parameters, Station #11133, 2220 98" Avenue, Oakland, California

Appendix A.  Stratus Ground-Water Sampling Data Package (Includes Field Data Sheets, Laboratory
Report, Chain-of-Custody Documentation, Non-Hazardous Waste Data Form, and Field
Procedures)

Appendix B.  GeoTracker Upload Confirmation
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
AW-1

4/5/1991 - 38.11 25.44 - 12.67 4,100 1,500 69 100 83 - -- SUP -

4/1/1992 - 38.11 23.22 - 14.89 - - -- -- - - -- -- --

4/2/1992 = 38.11 -- - - 11,000 | 1,800 210 210 490 - -- APP -

7/6/1992 - 38.11 24.89 - 13.22 6,500 4,000 40 290 530 - -- ANA --

10/7/1992 - 38.11 26.55 - 11.56 4,700 1,500 41 47 300 - -- ANA -

10/7/1992 - 38.11 - - - 2,900 1,200 25 37 210 - - ANA - e
1/14/1993 - 38.11 23.73 - 14.38 2,800 830 31 140 240 - -- PACE - m
1/14/1993 - 38.11 -- - - 4,100 1,700 28 130 230 - -- PACE -- m, e
4/22/1993 - 38.11 -- - - 39,000 | 14,000 530 1,800 6,100 987 -- PACE - c,m
7/15/1993 - 38.11 22.50 - 15.61 6,200 2,200 28 210 540 838 - PACE -- c,m
10/21/1993 - 38.11 24.32 - 13.79 2,400 820 13 55 120 832 -- PACE - c,m
1/27/1994 - 38.11 23.72 - 14.39 3,500 1,400 26 130 220 650 -- PACE -- c,n
4/21/1994 - 38.11 22.48 - 15.63 40,000 | 12,000 | 1,900 1,600 5,000 1,119 1.4 PACE - m
9/9/1994 - 38.11 - - - 3,900 1,900 55 190 240 - - PACE -- e
9/9/1994 - 38.11 23.04 - 15.07 3,500 1,600 5 200 250 - 21 PACE - m
12/21/1994 - 38.11 21.70 - 16.41 7,600 3,100 36 370 320 855 1.6 PACE -- m
1/30/1995 - 38.11 17.71 - 20.40 35,000 | 23,000 650 3,200 4,100 - 1.7 ATI -

4/10/1995 - 38.11 - - - 56,000 | 17,000 @ 2,000 3,900 | 10,000 - - ATI - e
4/10/1995 - 38.11 20.04 - 18.07 60,000 | 18,000 2,000 4,300 | 11,000 - 7.9 ATI -

6/29/1995 - 38.11 -- - - 86,000 | 12,000 | 8,400 4,800 18,000 - -- ATI -- e
6/29/1995 - 38.11 20.60 - 17.51 72,000 | 10,000 | 7,300 4,200 15,000 - 6.2 ATI -

9/18/1995 - 38.11 21.87 - 16.24 - - - - - - - - -

9/19/1995 - 38.11 -- - - 65,000 | 12,000 @ 3,100 4,400 | 14,000 1,000 8.5 ATI -

12/7/1995 - 38.11 22.06 - 16.05 25,000 | 8,700 <50 2,500 1,300 1,100 2.9 ATI -

3/28/1996 - 38.11 16.91 - 21.20 24,000 | 11,000 | <100 3,200 3,390 <1000 6.6 SPL -

6/20/1996 - 38.11 20.82 - 17.29 38,000 | 6,900 1,100 3,200 7,300 <100 6.4 SPL --
10/11/1996 - 38.11 23.20 - 14.91 33,000 | 8,500 69 3,300 4,230 580 6.3 SPL -

1/2/1997 - 38.11 20.41 - 17.70 32,000 | 8,000 <50 3,100 2,300 700 6.7 SPL -

4/14/1997 - 38.11 21.61 - 16.50 - - -- -- - - -- -- --

4/15/1997 - 38.11 -- - - 31,000 | 5,000 160 2,400 4,540 340 54 SPL --

712/1997 - 38.11 21.17 - 16.94 26,000 | 5,800 <100 2,600 2,200 <1000 6.2 SPL -
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
AW-1 Cont.
9/30/1997 - 38.11 21.48 - 16.63 29,000 | 9,200 17 1,400 130 560 6.9 SPL -
1/21/1998 - 38.11 20.02 - 18.09 50,000 | 6,900 450 3,200 4,450 720 5.8 SPL --
4/9/1998 - 38.11 13.37 - 24.74 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
4/10/1998 - 38.11 -- - - 46,000 | 5,800 1,900 3,000 7,400 1,000 4.3 SPL --
6/19/1998 - 38.11 19.12 - 18.99 42,000 | 6,600 200 3,000 3,350 660 4.9 SPL -
6/19/1998 - 38.11 - - - 43,000 | 6,800 260 3,100 3,490 620 - SPL -- e
11/30/1998 - 38.11 21.13 - 16.98 23,000 | 6,700 <25 3,100 130 710/820 - SPL - g
1/21/1999 - 38.11 20.77 - 17.34 25,000 | 4,800 54 2,800 780 1,000 -- SPL --
4/30/1999 - 38.11 20.80 - 17.31 21,000 | 5,300 67 2,800 750 1,500 -- SPL -
7/9/1999 - 38.11 20.41 - 17.70 11,000 | 3,000 <10 760 180 1,300 - SPL -
11/3/1999 - 38.11 20.82 - 17.29 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
1/12/2000 - 38.11 19.99 - 18.12 330,000, 5,300 10 2,900 560 2,200 -- PACE --
4/13/2000 - 38.11 20.14 - 17.97 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
5/24/2000 - 38.11 20.17 - 17.94 - - - - - - - - -
6/1/2000 - 38.11 23.05 - 15.06 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
6/8/2000 - 38.11 17.08 - 21.03 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
6/15/2000 - 38.11 16.93 - 21.18 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
7/26/2000 - 38.11 20.07 - 18.04 15,000 290 98 77 220 37,000 - PACE --
10/24/2000 - 38.11 20.10 - 18.01 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
1/19/2001 - 38.11 19.82 - 18.29 7,600 2,220 10.9 415 58.4 1,630 -- PACE --
7/24/2001 - 38.11 19.86 - 18.25 9,600 2,140 6.34 281 43 1,440 -- PACE -
1/18/2002 - 38.11 15.60 - 22,51 20,000 | 2,170 75.2 1,800 2,080 1,250 - PACE --
8/1/2002 - 38.11 19.55 - 18.56 14,000 | 2,150 | <125 197 42.4 1,120 - PACE -
1/16/2003 - 38.11 16.32 - 21.79 15,000 | 2,300 75 1,600 1,800 1,100 - SEQ - p
7/7/2003 - 38.11 19.80 - 18.31 9,700 1,600 <25 540 110 1,100 - SEQ - g, u
02/05/2004 - 38.11 18.75 - 19.36 12,000 | 2,000 <50 820 590 930 -- SEQM 6.7
07/01/2004 P 38.11 19.72 - 18.39 9,900 2,600 <25 300 <25 1,100 -- SEQM 6.5
03/16/2005 P 38.11 18.78 - 19.33 10,000 | 1,100 30 630 560 720 0.8 @ SEQM | 6.7
07/22/2005 P 38.11 15.53 - 22.58 8,000 770 5.4 520 50 510 -- SEQM | 6.5
01/25/2006 P 38.11 18.10 - 20.01 6,400 1,200 10 490 290 490 -- SEQM 7.0
7/6/2006 P 38.11 17.44 - 20.67 6,200 1,300 70 570 180 270 -- TAMC | 6.8

Page 2 of 30



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
AW-1 Cont.

1/8/2007 P 38.11 16.74 - 21.37 3700 690 19 110 30 380 253 | TAMC | 6.77

7/10/2007 P 38.11 17.30 - 20.81 4,200 560 12 93 40 220 1.79 | TAMC | 6.90

1/15/2008 P 38.11 15.96 - 22.15 5,000 670 <10 490 200 230 0.92  TAMC | 6.91

7/15/2008 P 38.11 18.63 - 19.48 3,400 340 4.5 27 17 <0.50 1.80 CEL 6.79
10/21/2008 P 38.11 19.96 - 18.15 1,900 160 <5.0 15 <5.0 120 2.40 CEL 7.01

1/6/2009 P 38.11 19.13 - 18.98 5,000 670 <5.0 84 <5.0 170 1.37 CEL 6.09

4/21/2009 P 38.11 16.96 - 21.15 7,900 510 <10 90 46 160 229 CEL | 7.28

AW-2

4/5/1991 - 36.83 22.36 - 14.47 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - - SUP =

4/1/1992 - 36.83 20.81 - 16.02 - - - - - - - - -

4/2/1992 - 36.83 - - - 130 25 2.3 0.7 2.1 - - APP -

7/6/1992 - 36.83 23.57 - 13.26 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - ANA -

10/7/1992 - 36.83 25.24 - 11.59 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - ANA =

1/14/1993 - 36.83 20.82 - 16.01 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - PACE - m
4/22/1993 - 36.83 19.37 - 17.46 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - PACE - m
7/15/1993 - 36.83 21.29 - 15.54 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - PACE - m
10/21/1993 - 36.83 23.14 - 13.69 <50 13 11 0.9 2.1 <5.0 - PACE = m
1/27/1994 - 36.83 22.34 - 14.49 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - PACE - m
4/21/1994 - 36.83 21.15 - 15.68 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 2.0 PACE - m
9/9/1994 - 36.83 22.09 - 14.74 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 4.1 PACE - m
12/21/1994 - 36.83 20.12 - 16.71 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 2.0 PACE = m
1/30/1995 - 36.83 16.65 - 20.18 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 - 25 ATI -

4/10/1995 - 36.83 16.22 - 20.61 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 - 4.4 ATI =

6/29/1995 - 36.83 17.55 - 19.28 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 - 7.8 ATI -

9/18/1995 - 36.83 19.87 - 16.96 - - - - - - - - -

9/19/1995 - 36.83 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 45 ATI -

9/19/1995 - 36.83 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 - ATI - @
12/7/1995 - 36.83 21.31 - 15.52 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 4.9 ATI -

3/28/1996 - 36.83 15.61 - 21.22 <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <1 <10 4.1 SPL -

6/20/1996 - 36.83 16.30 - 20.53 <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <1 <10 5.2 SPL -
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
AW-2 Cont.
ui®e - W3 aad - 23 a0 13 <0 <0 <0 10 49 S -
11301998 | - | 3683 | 1690 | - | w8 | - | - | - [ - | - | - | - | - | -]
40190 | - | 3683 | w01 | - | 182 | - | - | - [ - | - | - |- - |-
iiees | - | %8s | w74 | - | w9 | - | - | - | - | - | - |- | - |-
anso0 | - | 3683 | 1975 | - | wo8 | - | - | - [ - | - | - | - | - | -
10242000 | - | 3683 | 187 | - | 106 | - | - | - [ - | - | - | - | - | -]
o400 | - | 83 | - | - | - | - |-/ -/ -/ -] - |-/ - |- f
swzo02 | - | 83 | 77 | - [ w66 | - [ - | - | - | - [ - |- | - ||
7m0 | - | 683 | w685 | - [ 218 | - [ - | - | - | - | - |- | - ||
ozouzo4 | - | 3683 | 178 | - | w128 | - | - | - | - | - | - |- | - | -
o7i22/2005 | - | 3683 | 541 | - | 24 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | -]
762006 | - | 3683 | 1400 | - | 228 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | -|
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
AW-2 Cont.

7/10/2007 - 36.83 17.25 - 19.58 - - - - - - - - -

1/15/2008 P 36.83 15.75 - 21.08 2,300 900 87 100 140 48 0.83 | TAMC | 6.79

7/15/2008 P 36.83 17.99 - 18.84 6,400 1,700 550 340 940 <50 2.14 CEL 7.05
10/21/2008 P 36.83 19.19 - 17.64 2,600 580 96 110 180 16 1.65 CEL 7.33

1/6/2009 P 36.83 18.45 - 18.38 2,100 440 54 67 110 11 0.84 CEL 6.94

4/21/2009 P 36.83 16.05 - 20.78 3,400 600 140 99 190 10 189 CEL 742

AW-3

4/5/1991 - 39.13 23.90 - 15.23 5,200 980 450 95 310 - - SUP -

4/1/1992 - 39.13 22.50 - 16.63 4,700 890 47 43 110 - - APP -

7/6/1992 - 39.13 23.26 - 15.87 3,900 3,100 30 80 99 - - ANA -

10/7/1992 - 39.13 24.75 - 14.38 5,000 2,600 <0.5 <0.5 59 - - ANA -

1/14/1993 - 39.13 23.59 - 15.54 350 250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - PACE - m
4/22/1993 - 39.13 19.42 - 19.71 240 71 24 0.6 4 - - PACE - m
7/15/1993 - 39.13 20.09 - 19.04 650 71 2.8 15 11 37.3 - PACE - c,m
10/21/1993 - 39.13 21.88 - 17.25 160 4.8 1.7 1.6 3.6 8.95 - PACE - m
10/21/1993 - 39.13 - - - 170 6.1 2 1.7 4.4 - - PACE - ®
1/27/1994 - 39.13 - - - 90 2.9 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - PACE - e
1/27/1994 - 39.13 22.33 - 16.80 92 2.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7.37 - PACE = m
4/21/1994 - 39.13 20.96 - 18.17 150 3.6 0.8 0.9 25 9.36 1.3 PACE - m
9/9/1994 - 39.13 21.60 - 17.53 53 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 1.9 PACE - m
12/21/1994 - 39.13 - - - - - - - - - - - - f
1/30/1995 - 39.13 - - - - - - - - - - - - f
4/10/1995 - 39.13 - - - - - - - - - - - - f
6/29/1995 - 39.13 15.41 - 23.72 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 - 8.0 ATI =

9/18/1995 - 39.13 17.83 - 21.30 - - - - - - - - -

9/19/1995 - 39.13 - - - 61,000 | 11,000 2,900 4,100 = 13,000 790 7.4 ATI -

12/7/1995 - 39.13 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 - ATI - e
12/7/1995 - 39.13 19.27 - 19.86 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 3.4 ATI =

3/28/1996 - 39.13 13.85 - 25.28 <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <1 <10 4.1 SPL -

3/28/1996 - 39.13 - - -- <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <1 <10 - SPL -- €
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
AW-3 Cont.
onases - 313 - - - <0 05 90 <0 <0 a0 - Sw -
e - w18 - - - 1 <05 <0 <40 12 M0 - S -
R R R - R e e R R
anonsey - w1 - - - 0 05 <0 l4 17 a0 - S -
T R B e B R R R e R
R R R e R e R R R
T R R R R B R B B R R R
RO R R R R R R R R
B L R B e R R R e R
R R R R R R R R R
7/7/12003

- | 3918 w0 | - 4 - - - - | - | - |- - | -]
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH

Comments

AW-3 Cont.

L R 2 e B R N R e R
A R L R S R B B N R N R

1152008 | - | 3913 | ase7 | - | 26 ) - - | - | - | - | - |- - | -]
lo2vz008 | - | a3 | 1816 | - | 209 ) - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |-

4/21/2009

AW-4

assz - e - - - 0w s mow a0 Tew -~ wp -
Tersss - w0 | se7 - ;2 WO 600 S0 200 s -~ AR -
vioiwss - %09 a2 - 4% G0m 1800 4000 2700 7700 10 - PACE -
msasss - %08 2% - s zom @0 a0 S0 980 dem - PAGE -
s - %0 e - 4@ om0 40 G0 200 o0 - PAGE -
smvisse - seos - - . wuow 0 2 G0 w00 - PAE -
T T e e B B B B B R R R
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
AW-4 Cont.
R R - R R N R R R
L S R B N B R B R = R R
I R R R R B e R R N
M) - W09 189 - 2014 M0 &0 9% 20 %0 0 - - -
799 - 908 1893 - 2015 70000 12000 6600 2000 8700 0 - S -
22000 - 909 zal - 178 600 12000 3500 2900 15000 20 - PACE -
L R R R B R e R R R R
7202000 - 0 20 - % 910 <05 05 <05 05 350 - PACE -
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
AW-4 Cont.

1/18/2002 - 39.08 17.22 - 21.86 3,900 442 241 157 681 85.3 -- PACE -

8/1/2002 - 39.08 -- - - - - -- -- - - -- -- -- f
1/16/2003 - 39.08 16.85 - 22.23 2,900 260 160 120 590 <120 -- SEQ =

7/7/2003 - 39.08 17.94 - 21.14 600 90 7.9 18 36 56 -- SEQ -
02/05/2004 = 39.08 16.94 - 22.14 420 40 3.1 15 27 40 -- SEQM 6.8
07/01/2004 P 39.08 18.24 - 20.84 6,000 970 200 310 1,500 64 - SEQM | 6.7
03/16/2005 P 39.08 16.16 - 22.92 3,600 71 31 200 870 23 0.6 | SEQM | 6.5
07/22/2005 P 39.08 15.89 - 23.19 4,800 750 48 300 840 59 -- SEQM 6.7
01/25/2006 P 39.08 15.48 = 23.60 <500 13 <5.0 14 62 12 -- SEQM 7.0

7/6/2006 P 39.08 14.87 - 24.21 2,800 430 21 230 680 39 - TAMC | 6.7

1/8/2007 P 39.08 16.48 - 22.60 190 6.6 <0.50 4.1 14 38 3.00 | TAMC | 6.80

7/10/2007 P 39.08 17.95 - 21.13 160 2.7 <0.50 0.90 1.0 27 254  TAMC | 7.19

1/15/2008 P 39.08 17.70 = 21.38 150 <0.50 <0.50 0.71 <0.50 17 1.30  TAMC | 6.75

7/15/2008 P 39.08 18.74 - 20.34 250 44 11 44 78 25 264 CEL | 691
10/21/2008 P 39.08 20.07 - 19.01 270 1.6 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 18 154 CEL | 7.25

1/6/2009 P 39.08 19.45 - 19.63 230 0.88 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 8.3 0.70 CEL 6.31

4/21/2009 P 39.08 17.00 - 22.08 260 4.6 1.6 21 28 4.1 351 | CEL | 748

AW-5

4/5/1991 - 38.51 25.48 - 13.03 420 31 7.5 20 68 - -- SUP -

4/1/1992 - 38.51 23.95 - 14.56 - - -- -- - - -- -- --

4/2/1992 - 38.51 -- - - 4,000 270 63 190 290 - -- APP -

7/6/1992 - 38.51 26.48 - 12.03 1,400 160 <25 250 58 - - ANA -

10/7/1992 - 38.51 28.18 - 10.33 360 12 0.6 8.7 5 - -- ANA -

1/14/1993 - 38.51 24.15 - 14.36 1,700 270 7.5 130 62 - - PACE -- m
4/22/1993 - 38.51 -- - - 3,500 780 29 240 210 - -- PACE - m, e
4/22/1993 - 38.51 22.43 - 16.08 2,700 780 30 220 180 - -- PACE -- m
7/15/1993 - 38.51 24.31 - 14.20 1,300 69 16 67 120 <50 -- PACE - m
7/15/1993 - 38.51 - - - 1,300 68 8.3 64 99 <50 - PACE -- m, e
10/21/1993 - 38.51 26.05 - 12.46 510 9.6 115 17 45 75 -- PACE - c,m
1/27/1994 - 38.51 26.42 - 12.09 420 3.3 <0.5 1 0.9 48.9 -- PACE -- m
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
AW-5 Cont.
vanoT - sL 01 - 25 S0 05 <0 <10 <0 <0 46 S -
nosT - msi 2025 - 2 S0 05 <0 <0 <0 0 40 S -
e L O e S S A O B N
R S R R TR R B B R B R R
L S R R N B R R B R R
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
AW-5 Cont.
7/24/2001 - 38.51 20.17 - 18.34 5,400 18.4 17.2 <125 40.8 5,170 - PACE -
1/18/2002 - 38.51 17.34 - 21.17 3,800 343 0.738 <0.5 <1.0 3,750 -- PACE --
8/1/2002 - 38.51 19.49 = 19.02 5,300 <12.5 <12.5 <12.5 <25 3,470 -- PACE -
1/16/2003 - 38.51 17.30 - 21.21 1,400 140 <10 <10 <10 1,600 -- SEQ - p
7/7/2003 - 38.51 18.43 - 20.08 1,400 <10 <10 <10 <10 980 == SEQ -
02/05/2004 - 38.51 17.24 - 21.27 1,800 <10 <10 <10 <10 810 - SEQM | 6.7
07/01/2004 P 38.51 19.43 - 19.08 1,100 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 550 -- SEQM | 6.6
03/16/2005 P 38.51 15.30 - 23.21 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 130 890 2.1 SEQM 6.7
07/22/2005 P 38.51 17.22 = 21.29 <500 5.2 <5.0 <5.0 6.9 390 -- SEQM 6.6
01/25/2006 P 38.51 15.28 - 23.23 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 26 - SEQM | 7.0
7/6/2006 P 38.51 15.93 - 22.58 220 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 170 -- TAMC | 6.5
1/8/2007 P 38.51 17.90 - 20.61 170 <25 <25 <2.5 <2.5 220 5.22  TAMC | 6.84
7/10/2007 P 38.51 19.00 = 19.51 350 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 360 1.96 TAMC | 7.02
1/15/2008 P 38.51 18.16 - 20.35 130 0.54 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 85 0.90 | TAMC | 6.82 w
7/15/2008 P 38.51 19.88 - 18.63 100 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 11 213 | CEL | 6.85
10/21/2008 P 38.51 20.88 - 17.63 86 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 63 1.01 CEL 7.10
1/6/2009 P 38.51 20.28 - 18.23 150 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26 0.70 CEL 6.22
4/21/2009 P 38.51 18.07 - 20.44 100 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.1 2.09 CEL 7.35
AW-6
4/5/1991 - 37.08 22.48 - 14.60 1,100 80 19 1.4 230 - -- SUP -
4/1/1992 - 37.08 22.50 - 14.58 - - - - - - - - -
4/2/1992 - 37.08 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- APP -
7/6/1992 - 37.08 22.74 - 14.34 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - ANA -
10/7/1992 - 37.08 24.64 - 12.44 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- ANA -
1/14/1993 - 37.08 22.36 - 14.72 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- PACE -- m
4/22/1993 - 37.08 22.82 - 14.26 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- PACE - m
7/15/1993 - 37.08 20.49 - 16.59 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 <5.0 - PACE - m
10/21/1993 - 37.08 22.84 = 14.24 <50 0.5 0.6 <0.5 0.7 <5.0 -- PACE - m
1/27/1994 - 37.08 22.33 - 14.75 <50 <0.5 0.9 3.1 12 <5.0 -- PACE -- m
4/21/1994 - 37.08 20.66 - 16.42 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 1.7 PACE - m
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
AW-6 Cont.
wonses - w08~ - - S0 0% 050 080 <0 - - Al -
aonsee -~ o 149 - 209 0 <05 < 9 <0 40 S -
9301997 - s 2% - 1% <0 <05 <0 <10 <0 <0 60 S -
R R R A R e e B R
Gronsss - 703 | 1s1s - 2% s 2 <0 <0 <0 &% 40 S -
N9 - @0 157 - A% 200 <40 <0 <0 <0 100 - S -
R 2 R R R R e R R e
N R R R R B B R R R R
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
AW-6 Cont.
1/18/2002 - 37.08 15.54 - 21.54 5,500 614 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 5,390 -- PACE -
8/1/2002 - 37.08 16.98 - 20.10 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
1/16/2003 - 37.08 15.05 - 22.03 2,900 <20 <20 <20 63 2,500 -- SEQ - p
7/7/2003 - 37.08 16.58 - 20.50 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
02/05/2004 = 37.08 15.84 - 21.24 7,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 5,400 -- SEQM 6.7
07/01/2004 P 37.08 17.91 - 19.17 9,600 <50 <50 <50 <50 4,600 - SEQM | 6.5
03/16/2005 P 37.08 16.04 - 21.04 6,700 <25 <25 <25 <25 4,400 3.0 SEQM | 6.8
07/22/2005 P 37.08 14.20 - 22.88 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 5,500 -- SEQM 6.7
01/25/2006 P 37.08 14.17 = 22.91 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 3,000 -- SEQM 7.0
7/6/2006 P 37.08 14.82 - 22.26 3,100 <50 <50 <50 <50 2,800 - TAMC @ 65
1/8/2007 P 37.08 15.72 - 21.36 5100 <50 <50 <50 <50 7400 3.18 | TAMC | 6.78
7/10/2007 P 37.08 16.99 - 20.09 3,700 <100 <100 <100 <100 3,900 2.09  TAMC | 6.83 w
1/15/2008 P 37.08 15.55 - 21.53 120 1.1 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 150 0.58 ' TAMC | 6.80 w
7/15/2008 P 37.08 17.84 - 19.24 130 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 270 212 | CEL | 6.87
10/21/2008 P 37.08 18.92 - 18.16 81 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 160 101 CEL | 7.19
1/6/2009 P 37.08 18.37 - 18.71 76 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 97 0.94 CEL 6.23
4/21/2009 P 37.08 15.97 - 21.11 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 22 429 | CEL | 7.38
AW-7
4/5/1991 - 37.60 23.38 - 14.22 <50 0.4 0.7 <0.3 <0.3 - -- SUP -
4/1/1992 - 37.60 21.92 - 15.68 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
4/2/1992 - 37.60 -- - - <50 <0.5 3.2 1 5.4 - - APP -
7/6/1992 - 37.60 24.50 - 13.10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - ANA -
10/7/1992 - 37.60 26.18 - 11.42 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- ANA -
1/14/1993 - 37.60 22.03 - 15.57 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - PACE - m
4/22/1993 - 37.60 21.18 - 16.42 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- PACE - m
7/15/1993 - 37.60 22.09 - 15.51 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -- PACE -- m
10/21/1993 - 37.60 24.05 - 13.55 51 5 4.2 3.5 8.2 <5.0 -- PACE - m
1/27/1994 - 37.60 23.40 - 14.20 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - PACE - m
4/21/1994 - 37.60 22.24 - 15.36 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 2.5 PACE - m
9/9/1994 - 37.60 22.94 - 14.66 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - 4.3 PACE -- m
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
AW-7 Cont.
wolsSE 760 | 13% - 204 0 05 <0 <0 <0 <0 43 S -
L R L B B R R R R e R
L R R R R R R e R R R R
R R R R R B B R R R R
T R R LT R B R R R R R
e 2 O S S = A B = e = A R
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
AW-7 Cont.

02/05/2004
03/16/2005
01/25/2006
AW-8
s - s s - 5% 7 @5 o7 05 o5 - -~ e -

10/7/1992 40.86 28.59 12.27 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ANA

- ws  msm - ;@ 05 05 @5 @5 - -~ Aw -
awisss - s 220 - & <0 05 05 05 05 - - eE -
opuisss - s s - msm 9 1o 1s 13 33 <o - A -
oissss - 0% 20 - me - - - oo
o7isss - 4os  ast - % < <050 050 080 <0 50 44 AN -
- wm se - as @ 05 <90 <0 <o 0 ss S -

1/2/1997
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH

Comments

AW-8 Cont.

asnsss - s il - @@ <0 05 <0 <o o <0 44 oL -
I 2 R R B R N B R R
I T . - A I R N R R B
T R T R 2 e e B e R R e R
L R R N B
R 2 e B B B B B R B R R
ol - oss e - me -~ -~ -
I I R 1 R B R A B
L R . e e R R R B
R S T e e B N R R R N
I e i B B N R R R
I R e I R A R R R R B
A S R R T e e B B R R e R
I S A R Y R B R N R N R
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
AW-8 Cont.

4/21/2009 f
AW-9

e 2 e B R A R R
swosssT - w7 a2 - em < 05 <40 <0 <o <0 6s S -

AR R R R R e R R R e
I R N 2 e e B e R R N R
2 O N S B R B B N B R R
4/21/2009 37.78 18.28 -- 19.50

MW-1

R R N R e e R R R B
L T R L e e B N R R N R
R . e e R R e B
T N e B N N B e N
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
MW-1 Cont.
R L R R R R B R R = R R
e R B R R B B R R R R
R R R R B e R R R R
L R T e R B R e R
ansnSe  aad - - - B0 10 o0 L7000 430 - S -
R R L R R A R e R R
G966~ aad 1031 - 2415 00 10 10 1100 350 5000 49 S -
IAS) - sads 107 - 270 1000 120 % S0 180 270 - S -
9% - aads 1202 - 2164 500 10 10 160 60 1200 - S -
V22000 - aads 1525 - 1921 7200 10 120 2400 820 6 - PACE -
GB20D - aads e - 2 - - - - .- -

Page 18 of 30



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
MW-1 Cont.
1/19/2001 - 34.46 12.90 - 21.56 57,000 199 7.66 1,170 3,260 514 -- PACE -
7/24/2001 - 34.46 13.55 - 20.91 27,000 96.7 <5.0 548 1,460 285 -- PACE --
1/18/2002 - 34.46 10.91 - 23.55 25,000 150 31.5 597 1,040 138 -- PACE -
8/1/2002 - 34.46 12.97 - 21.49 25,000 80.2 17.7 714 1,280 489 -- PACE --
1/16/2003 - 34.46 10.45 - 24.01 22,000 170 110 630 670 <500 -- SEQ = p
7/7/2003 - 34.46 12.40 - 22.06 9,900 42 <5.0 160 150 24 - SEQ - q,u
02/05/2004 - 34.46 10.26 - 24.20 6,200 56 11 250 210 9.2 -- SEQM | 6.9
07/01/2004 - 34.46 13.20 - 21.26 18,000 <50 <50 210 300 <50 -- SEQM -- u
03/16/2005 P 34.46 9.62 - 24.84 7,600 33 54 200 130 <5.0 0.9 SEQM 6.9
07/22/2005 P 34.46 11.23 - 23.23 15,000 <10 <10 110 130 <10 - SEQM | 6.8 u
01/25/2006 P 34.46 8.75 - 25.71 8,300 8.4 4.8 130 120 <25 -- SEQM | 7.3 u
7/6/2006 P 34.46 10.36 - 24.10 5,100 <25 <25 16 12 <25 -- TAMC | 6.9
1/8/2007 P 34.46 11.55 - 22.91 2700 4.6 0.66 35 27 2.1 1.83 | TAMC | 6.92
7/10/2007 P 34.46 13.01 SHEEN 21.45 1,800 1.9 <0.50 13 4.8 24 2.16 | TAMC | 7.04
1/15/2008 P 34.46 10.96 - 23.50 2,900 8.0 4.0 84 87 1.2 0.94 | TAMC | 7.13
7/15/2008 P 34.46 13.82 - 20.64 3,200 <0.50 <0.50 8.5 4.8 <0.50 1.20 CEL 7.06
10/21/2008 P 34.46 14.70 - 19.76 2,300 2.6 <0.50 54 2.4 <0.50 1.99 CEL 7.30
1/6/2009 P 34.46 13.67 - 20.79 2,600 15 1.8 13 3.4 <0.50 0.67 | CEL | 6.90
4/21/2009 P 34.46 12.31 - 22.15 1,500 2.0 <0.50 1.7 <0.50 <0.50 1.99 CEL 7.54
MW-2
4/5/1991 - 35.50 16.62 - 18.88 <50 0.6 0.9 <0.3 <0.3 - -- SUP -
4/1/1992 - 35.50 11.25 - 24.25 - - - - - - - - -
4/2/1992 - 35.50 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- APP -
7/6/1992 - 35.50 12.72 - 22.78 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - ANA -
10/7/1992 - 35.50 15.08 - 20.42 <50 <0.5 1.8 <0.5 2.3 - -- ANA -
1/14/1993 - 35.50 9.69 - 25.81 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- PACE -- m
4/22/1993 - 35.50 10.46 - 25.04 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 30 -- PACE - €
7/15/1993 - 35.50 12.02 - 23.48 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 21.7 - PACE - c,m
10/21/1993 - 35.50 13.12 - 22.38 <50 0.7 0.9 <0.5 0.9 14.9 -- PACE - m
1/27/1994 - 35.50 12.01 - 23.49 <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 115 -- PACE -- m
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
MW-2 Cont.
R I R R C R e R e R R R
G966 - 30 900 - % <0 <05 <0 <10 <0 <0 49 L -
i) - 35 @% - 5 <0 <0 <0 <40 <0 19 - S -
I L R R R R e R R R R
R I 2 R R e e B R R
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
MW-2 Cont.
suze2 | - | s | w047 | - [ %08 | - [ - | - | - | - | - |- | - | -]
772008 | - | s | 98 | - | w87 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | -]
o7/01/2004 | NP | 3550 | e | - | 2% | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | -|
072212005 | - | 355 | 80 | - | %70 | - | - | - | - | - | - |- | - | -
76206 | - | % | 88 [ - [ 7w | - [ - | - | - | - | - |- | - ||
o007 | - | kS0 | w045 | - | s05 ) - | - | - | - | - | - | - - |-
752008 | - | %S0 | uor | - | 24 ) - | - | - | - | - | - |- - |-
i6/2009 | - | 3850 | w00 | - | s | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - ||
we |/ | | | |
anpee2 | - | %6s3 | 1864 | - | 208 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - - |-
7SSz - 53 1905 - s S0 05 05 05 05 - - AW -
vianes - %5 1% - 2057 | % 05 05 <05 05 74 - PAE - om
msasss - %53 6w - 1971 da0 12 <05 2 35 20 - PAE - om
9/9/1994 36.53 18.38 - 18.15 1,300 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 1.2 - 3.0 PACE m
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
MW-3 Cont.
12/21/1994 - 36.53 15.28 - 21.25 420 16 0.7 3.5 5.9 800 1.9 PACE - m
1/30/1995 - 36.53 12.62 - 23.91 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 - 2.5 ATI -
4/10/1995 - 36.53 12.41 - 24.12 150 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 - 6.9 ATI -
6/29/1995 - 36.53 14.95 - 21.58 100 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 - 6.4 ATI -- d (TPH-g)
9/18/1995 - 36.53 15.82 - 20.71 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
9/19/1995 - 36.53 - - - 82 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 260 7.0 ATI -
12/7/1995 - 36.53 17.09 - 19.44 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 91 4.5 ATI -
3/28/1996 - 36.53 11.90 - 24.63 <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <1 230 4.2 SPL --
6/20/1996 - 36.53 12.66 - 23.87 260 <0.5 <1 <1 <1l 370 4.4 SPL -
10/11/1996 - 36.53 16.23 - 20.30 330 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 440 5.8 SPL -
1/2/1997 - 36.53 12.17 - 24.36 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 140 6.0 SPL -
4/14/1997 - 36.53 13.45 - 23.08 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
4/15/1997 - 36.53 -- - = 1,500 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1,800 5.6 SPL -
7/2/11997 - 36.53 15.60 - 20.93 880 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 940 5.3 SPL -
9/30/1997 - 36.53 17.16 - 19.37 40,000 | 13,000 @ 2,400 870 3,100 510 6.6 SPL -
1/21/1998 - 36.53 11.77 - 24.76 120 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 98 4.7 SPL --
4/9/1998 - 36.53 9.42 - 27.11 950 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 890 5.7 SPL -
6/19/1998 - 36.53 15.28 - 21.25 1,800 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1,900 4.7 SPL -
6/19/1998 - 36.53 12.09 - 24.44 1,800 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1,900 4.7 SPL -
1/21/1999 - 36.53 14.67 - 21.86 1,100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1,200 -- SPL --
4/30/1999 - 36.53 16.00 - 20.53 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
7/9/1999 - 36.53 14.64 - 21.89 470 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 460/470 - SPL - g
11/3/1999 - 36.53 16.39 - 20.14 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
1/12/2000 - 36.53 16.80 - 19.73 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 34 - PACE -
4/13/2000 - 36.53 16.43 - 20.10 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
7/26/2000 - 36.53 16.93 - 19.60 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- PACE --
10/24/2000 - 36.53 15.69 - 20.84 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
1/19/2001 - 36.53 14.84 - 21.69 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 25.9 - PACE -
7/23/2001 - 36.53 15.11 - 21.42 62 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 28.7 -- PACE -
1/18/2002 - 36.53 12.37 - 24.16 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 17.8 -- PACE --
8/1/2002 - 36.53 14.44 - 22.09 66 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 -- PACE -
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
MW-3 Cont.
1/16/2003 - 36.53 12.07 - 24.46 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 20 -- SEQ - p
7/7/2003 - 36.53 13.90 - 22.63 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 8.8 -- SEQ - q
02/05/2004 = 36.53 12.60 - 23.93 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.6 -- SEQM 7.0
07/01/2004 - 36.53 14.57 - 21.96 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.3 -- SEQM -
03/16/2005 P 36.53 11.03 - 25.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.4 115 SEQM 6.8
07/22/2005 P 36.53 12.68 - 23.85 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.1 - SEQM | 6.8
01/25/2006 P 36.53 11.35 - 25.18 81 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 3.0 -- SEQM | 6.9
7/6/2006 P 36.53 11.47 - 25.06 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.0 -- TAMC | 6.9
1/8/2007 P 36.53 12.92 - 23.61 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.2 287 | TAMC | 7.12
7/10/2007 P 36.53 14.46 - 22.07 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.8 2.87 | TAMC | 7.25
1/15/2008 P 36.53 12.99 - 23.54 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 0.88 1.04  TAMC | 7.10
7/15/2008 P 36.53 15.30 - 21.23 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.3 1.60 CEL 7.06
10/21/2008 P 36.53 16.30 - 20.23 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.94 2.21 CEL 7.28
1/6/2009 P 36.53 15.45 - 21.08 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 102 CEL | 643
4/21/2009 P 36.53 13.90 - 22.63 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.26 CEL 7.59
QC-2
10/7/1992 - 37.73 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- ANA - i
1/14/1993 - 37.73 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - PACE -- i, m
4/22/1993 - 37.73 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- PACE - i,m
7/15/1993 - 37.73 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -- PACE -- i,m
10/21/1993 - 37.73 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- PACE - i
1/27/1994 - 37.73 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - PACE - i
4/21/1994 - 37.73 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- PACE - i
9/9/1994 - 37.73 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - PACE - i
12/21/1994 - 37.73 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- PACE - i
1/30/1995 - 37.73 -- - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 - -- ATI -- i
4/10/1995 - 37.73 -- - - <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 - -- ATI - i
6/27/1995 - 37.73 - - - <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 - - ATI - i
9/19/1995 - 37.73 -- - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 -- ATI - i
12/7/1995 - 37.73 -- - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 -- ATI -- i
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
QC-2 Cont.
6/20/1996 - 37.73 - - - <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <1 <10 - SPL - i
RW-1

I R R e R B R R R R R
L . R R R e R B
T R R T R B N N B R R
I 2 T R L N B e R R B
I e B e e N N B R R
I N R R T R e R R R R N R
10/11/1996 37.73 25.51 12.22 130,000| 20,000 32,000 | 2,800 @ 20,700 | 1400/1200 7.4 SPL

- wm o oms - ;o Gmom o0 o0 2000 20700 om0 T4 S -
A B R R N e B N R R R R B
- wm o om0 S0 470 30400 o0 - SL -
9/30/1997 37.73 140,000| 17,000 29,000 | 2,500 | 15,900 1,200 SPL

S ams o aoom ;o o0 2500 15900 daw0 - S -
ouisss - w79 1414 - 7S 700w 2100 4000 350 25000 10 45 L -
4/10/1998 37.73 220,000| 26,000 @ 46,000 @ 4,400 | 24,500 <2500 51 SPL

S ams o om0 46000 4400 24500 0 51 L -

7/2/1997
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
RW-1 Cont.
WUASY - @73 189 - 186 200000 24000 46000 5100 B0 1700 - SPL -
lwenses - w73 08 - a8 L0000 19000 000 300 25000 1S - PACE -
000 - Iz 27 - 2 10000 2100 300 2600 000 1s0 - PACE -
L 2T I B T R B e e R R R R
e IR L R R R B R e R R e R
OE0 - 7 s - 162 600 160 | 500 2100 18000 1100 - PACE -
R R 2 R R R B e R R R R
e 2 S R R R B R R R R R
252000 - 7 1904 - 1969 30000 1000 78000 4000 10000 2100 | - PACE - &
2 I S N R R B = e R A
iz - @73 168 - 08 o000 1210 220 1520 10600 M0 - PACE -
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments

RW-1 Cont.

e | | | | ||

4/21/2009 P - 15.81 - - 610 5.9 0.64 4.0 1.9 <0.50 199 CEL 741

VEW-5

1/15/2008

10/21/2008

4/21/2009

VEW-6

7/15/2008

1/6/2009
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
VEW-7 Cont.

7/15/2008

1/6/2009

1/15/2008

10/21/2008

4/21/2009

- - | s - - - | - | - - | - | - |- | - |-
- - | .0 | -/ - - | - | -/ - | - | - |- | - |-

VEW-9

7/15/2008

1/6/2009

VW-1

7/15/2008

1/6/2009

VW-2

7/15/2008

- - | s . - - /- - | - | - | - | - |- - | -]
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
VW-2 Cont.
1/6/2009 = = 0.45 = = = = = = = = = = =
4/21/2009 - - 0.45 - - - - - - - - - - -
VW-3
1/15/2008 - - 2.08 - - - - - - - - - - -
7/15/2008 - - 4.10 - - - - - - - - - - -
10/21/2008 = = 4.95 = = = = = = = = = = =
1/6/2009 - - 5.40 - - - - - - - - - - -
4/21/2009 = = 4.57 = = = = = = = = = = =
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ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS:

-- = Not analyzed/applicable/measured/available

< = Not detected at or above specified laboratepprting limit
DO = Dissolved oxygen

DTW = Depth to water in ft bgs

ft bgs = Feet below ground surface

ft MSL = Feet above mean sea level

GRO = Gasoline range organics

GWE = Groundwater elevation in ft MSL

mg/L = Milligrams per liter

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

NP = Well not purged prior to sampling

P = Well purged prior to sampling

TOC = Top of casing in ft MSL

TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
u1g/L = Micrograms per liter

ANA = Anametrix, Inc.

PACE = Pace, Inc.

ATI = Analytical Technologies, Inc.

CEl = Ceimic Corporation

SPL = Southern Petroleum Laboratories
SEQ/SEQM= Sequoia Analytical/Sequoia Analytical ktom Hill Laboratories
CEL = CalScience Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

FOOTNOTES:

¢ = A copy of the documentation for this data isluded in Appendix C of Alistoreport 10-025-13-003.

d = MTBE peak. See documentation in Appendix @lafto report 10-025-13-003.

e = Blind duplicate.

f = Well inaccessible.

g = EPA Methods 8020/8260 used.

h = Well not monitored and/or sampled due to vaparaction system.

i = Travel blank.

j = This gasoline does not include MTBE.

k = Well was sampled on a different date from ttieeowells due to lack of proper equipment.

| = Unable to sample due to nature of product.

m = A copy of the documentation for this data iduded in Blaine Tech Services, Inc., Report 016B22. The data for sampling events January 143%881 April 22, 1993 has been destroyed. No chiognams
could be located for samples AW-2 on January 29418nd for samples AW-1, AW-2, AW-3, AW-4, AW-5\\ A6, AW-7, AW-8, MW-2 and MW-3 on September 9, 1994
n =0On June 1, 2001, after reviewing chromatogré&esguoia reported the value as <5.0.

0 = Unable to locate well.

p = TPH-g data analyzed by EPA Method 8015B modif&TEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8021B

q = TPH-g, BTEX, and MTBE analyzed by EPA metho6@R2 beginning on the third quarter 2003 samplingne¥7/07/03.
r = Discrete peak at C5.

t = Well was not gauged during the quarter duentowgrsite by the technician.

u = Sheen in well.

v = Well was dry.

w = Hydrocarbon result partly due to individ. pegki quant. range.

x = Sample taken from VOA vial with air bubble > Bndiameter.

NOTES:
Beginning in the fourth quarter 2003, the labonatandified the reported analyte list. TPH-g waarded to GRO. The resulting data may be impagtatidpotential of non-TPH-g analytes within thguested fuel
range resulting in a higher concentration beingrieul.

Beginning in the second quarter 2004, the carbngedor GRO was changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12.
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Values for DO and pH were obtained through fieldhmaements.

GWEs adjusted assuming a specific gravity of 0ofFree product

GRO analysis was completed by EPA method 8260BEC2) for samples collected from the time periodilAp006 through February 4, 2008. The analysisGRO was changed to EPA method 8015B (C6-C12) for
samples collected from the time period Februa2088 through the present.

Note: The data within this table collected prim#pril 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their pi@ys consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc.nwsverified the
accuracy of this information.
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data

Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
AW-1

4/21/2009 <6,000 <200 160 <10 <10 27 <10 <10

AW-2

we | ] | ]
we | ] | |
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
AW-4 Cont.

we |

4/21/2009 <300 130 51 <0.50 <0.50 13 <0.50 <0.50

AW-6
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

Well and

Concentrations in (ug/L)

Sample Date Ethanol

TBA

MTBE

DIPE

ETBE

TAME

1,2-DCA

EDB

Comments

AW-6 Cont.

4/21/2009 <300

26

22

<0.50

<0.50

3.0

<0.50

<0.50

AW-7

AW-8

MW-1

4/21/2009 <300

<10

<0.50

<0.50

<0.50

<0.50

<0.50

<0.50

MW-2 ‘
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data

Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-2 Cont.

MW-3

4/21/2009 <300 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

RW-1
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
VEW-4
07/22/2005 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
1/15/2008 <300 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
7/15/2008 <300 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
4/21/2009 <300 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
VEW-5
VEW-8
07/22/2005 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
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ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS:

-- = Not analyzed/applicable/measured/available
< = Not detected at or above specified laboratepprting limit
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether

TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol

u1g/L = Micrograms per Liter

FOOTNOTES:
a = Calibration verification for ethanol is withinethod limits but outside contractual limits.
b = Sample taken from VOA vial with air bubble > @ndiameter.

NOTES:
All volatile organic compounds analyzed using EPAtibd 8260B.

Note: The data within this table collected prim#pril 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associatas. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their pi@ys consultants. Broadbent & Associates,
Inc. has not verified the accuracy of this inforimat
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Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient
Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

Date Sampled Approximate Flow Direction Approximate Hydraulic Gradient
1/25/2006 Variable: East to Southwest 0.03t0 0.09
7/6/2006 Variable: East to W towards Center 0.04 t0 0.05
1/8/2007 Variable: East to W towards Center 0.03t0 0.05
7/10/2007 West 0.01
1/15/2008 West-Southwest 0.006
7/15/2008 West-Southwest 0.01
10/21/2008 West-Southwest 0.01
1/6/2009 West 0.009
4/21/2009 West 0.01

Note: The datawithin this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company
and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc. has not verified the accuracy of thisinformation.
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Table 4. Bio-Degradation Parameters

Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

Well and Total Nitrate Sulfate Soluble Ferrous
Sample Date ORP Alkalinity DO NO3 S04 Sulfide CO2 Methane | Manganese Iron
pH (mV) (ng/L) (mg/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (mg/L) Comments
AW-1
3/16/2005 6.7 -10 420,000 0.8 <500 580 <1,000 81,400 3,290 6,500 3.4
1/15/2008 6.91 -58 410,000 0.92 <500 1,900 <1,000 190,000 3,200 6,400 3.2 a, b
7/15/2008 6.79 -96.5 488,000 6.0 <100 <1,000 <1,000 400,000 2,090 7,200 6.0
10/21/2008 7.01 -130.1 498,000 2.40 <100 2,500 <50 178,000 381 8,080 2.0 b, c
1/6/2009 6.09 -128 446,000 1.39 <100 1,400 <50 190,000 593 7,810 3.0
4/21/2009 7.28 -126.7 456,000 2.29 <100 1,800 <50 189,000 1,650 7,070 3.6
AW-2
1/15/2008 6.79 -88 190,000 0.83 4,400 21,000 <1,000 52,000 210 1,100 <0.5 a
7/15/2008 7.05 -190.1 168,000 2.14 440 38,000 <50 100,000 7.42 1,570 0.5
10/21/2008 7.33 -47.2 176,000 1.65 890 36,000 <50 24,200 111 1,130 0.5 c,d
1/6/2009 6.94 129 168,000 0.84 390 22,000 <50 28,100 50.4 996 0.6
4/21/2009 7.42 53.3 162,000 1.89 860 22,000 <50 37,600 209 1,240 0.39
AW-4
3/16/2005 6.5 10 310,000 0.6 <500 71,000 <1,000 54,200 585 5,600 1.4
1/15/2008 6.75 -91 390,000 1.30 <500 82,000 <1,000 120,000 610 5,000 15 a, b
7/15/2008 6.91 -90.0 598,000 2.64 <100 47,000 <50 354,000 77 7,110 6.0
10/21/2008 7.25 -123.3 510,000 1.54 <100 61,000 <50 101,000 75.3 8,440 3.0 c,d
1/6/2009 6.31 -29 400,000 0.70 <100 78,000 <50 76,400 148 6,330 0.5
4/21/2009 7.48 -102.9 328,000 3.51 <100 83,000 <50 77,500 330 4,880 3.4
AW-5
1/15/2008 6.82 -101 230,000 0.90 <500 12,000 <1,000 79,000 120 2,300 1.4 a
7/15/2008 6.85 -97.9 238,000 2.13 <100 12,000 <50 161,000 9.29 2,560 0.5
10/21/2008 7.10 -84.9 216,000 1.01 <100 14,000 <50 57,800 59.8 1,680 0.5 c,d
1/6/2009 6.22 -79 224,000 0.70 <100 13,000 <50 52,400 106 2,920 0.5
4/21/2009 7.35 -43.8 216,000 2.09 <100 10,000 <50 57,700 142 2,710 1.5
AW-6
1/15/2008 6.80 -94 150,000 0.58 <500 21,000 <1,000 41,000 50 1,200 <0.1 a
7/15/2008 6.87 -40.8 160,000 2.12 <100 23,000 <50 163,000 1.27 1,370 0.0
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Table 4. Bio-Degradation Parameters

Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

Well and Total Nitrate Sulfate Soluble Ferrous
Sample Date ORP Alkalinity DO NO3 S04 Sulfide CO2 Methane | Manganese Iron
pH (mV) (ng/L) (mg/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (mg/L) Comments
AW-6 Cont.
10/21/2008 7.19 -33.9 152,000 1.01 <100 20,000 <50 39,400 104 1,290 0.5 c,d
1/6/2009 6.23 -25 156,000 0.94 <100 21,000 <50 37,500 69.1 1,360 0.5
4/21/2009 7.38 35.0 166,000 4.29 <100 17,000 <50 46,600 1.12 167 <0.1
MW-1
3/16/2005 6.9 -175 310,000 0.9 <500 13,000 <1,000 49,900 4,550 7,700 2.7
1/15/2008 7.13 -150 320,000 0.94 <500 51,000 <1,000 67,000 2,900 8,100 1.3 a
7/15/2008 7.06 -174.7 326,000 1.20 <100 50,000 <50 29,200 1,090 8,390 0.5
10/21/2008 7.30 -200.0 360,000 1.99 <100 27,000 <50 18,700 303 8,050 4.0 c
1/6/2009 6.90 225 368,000 0.69 <100 59,000 <50 21,300 277 10,100 1.6
4/21/2009 7.54 -196.9 326,000 1.99 <100 90,000 <50 59,300 839 8,540 1.7
MW-2
3/16/2005 7.1 30 85,000 1.3 5,300 38,000 <1,000 7,370 <1.0 2,200 0.7
MW-3
1/15/2008 7.10 -128 130,000 1.04 2,500 44,000 <1,000 29,000 <1.0 120 <0.1 a
7/15/2008 7.06 -47.6 112,000 1.60 820 78,000 <50 29,000 <1.0 61.8 0.5
10/21/2008 7.28 -120.6 92,000 2.21 640 52,000 <50 15,400 <1.0 19.3 0.5 c
1/6/2009 6.43 -22 94,000 1.02 420 38,000 <50 14,000 <1.0 255 0.0
4/21/2009 7.59 -119.9 108,000 2.26 360 44,000 <50 22,400 <1.0 46.9 <0.1
RW-1
1/15/2008 6.82 -143 350,000 1.31 <500 5,000 <1,000 110,000 1,100 6,100 1.8 a
7/15/2008 6.95 -239.9 358,000 1.32 <100 21,000 <50 212,000 212 7,030 0.5
10/21/2008 7.17 -188.4 352,000 0.79 <100 10,000 <50 73,500 1,350 6,840 1.0 b, c
1/6/2009 6.43 -279 322,000 0.30 <100 13,000 <50 64,700 279 6,410 1.0
4/21/2009 7.38 -159.1 370,000 0.86 <100 5,200 100 77,400 1,270 6,790 0.67
VEW-4
1/15/2008 6.99 -36 210,000 0.54 3,000 31,000 <1,000 50,000 840 880 <0.5 a
7/15/2008 6.95 -29 254,000 0.59 <100 22,000 <50 90,900 174 2,150 2.0
4/21/2009 7.41 -110.1 254,000 1.99 <100 13,000 <50 44,700 365 2,800 0.2
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ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS:

< = Not detected at or above specified laboratepprting limit
ORP = Oxygen reduction potential

DO = Dissolved oxygen

CO2 = Carbon dioxide

mV = Millivolts

ug/L = Micrograms per liter

mg/L = Milligrams per liter

FOOTNOTES:

a = Sample received after holding time expiredsfiluble sulfide and ferrous iron analyses
b = Sample analyzed after holding time expiredhftnate analysis

¢ = Sample received after holding time expireddissolved sulfide analysis

d = Sample received after holding time expirednitrate analysis

Note: The data within this table collected prim#pril 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associatas. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their pi@ys consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc.nws
verified the accuracy of this information.
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APPENDIX A

STRATUS GROUND-WATER SAMPLING DATA PACKAGE
(INCLUDES FIELD DATA SHEETS, LABORATORY REPORT, CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY
DOCUMENTATION, NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE DATA FORM, AND FIELD
PROCEDURES)



3330 Cameron Park Drive, Ste 550
Cameron Park, Caofifornia 95682
(530) 676-6004 ~ Fox: {530) 676-6005

April 23, 2009

Mr. Rob Miller

Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
2000 Kirman Avenue

Reno, NV 89502

Re:  Groundwater Sampling Data Package, BP Service Station No. 11133, located at
2220 98™ Avenue, Oakland, California

General Information

Data Submittal Prepared | Reviewed by: Carol Huff / Jay Johnson
Phone Number: (530) 676-6000
On-Site Supplier Representative: Roberto Heimlich and Arturo Heimlich

Sampling Date: April 21, 2009

Unusual Field Conditions: None noted.

Scope of Work Performed: Quarterly monitoring and sampling,

Variations from Work Scope: Wells VW-1 and VEW-5 were dry. Well AW-7 could not

be located to be gauged this event. A car was parked over well MW-8; therefore it could
not be sampled. A light sheen was noted in well RW-1,

This submittal presents the data collected in association with routine groundwater
monitoring. The attachments include field data sheets, non-hazardous waste data form,
chain of custody documentation, certified analytical results, and field procedures for
groundwater sampling. The information is being provided to BP-ARCO’s Scoping
Supplier for use in preparing a report for regulatory submittal. This submittal is limited
to presentation of collected data and does not include data interpretation or conclusions or
recommendations.

KABP-ARCO Execuler 1113312009 Data PackagesiArco_11133_2009_Dawa Package.doc STRATUS



Mr. Rob Miller, Broadbent & Associates, Inc. April 23, 2009
Groundwater Sampling Data Package

BP No. 11133, Oakland, CA

Page 2

Any questions concerning this submittal should be addressed to the Preparer/Reviewer
identified above.

Sincerely,

Attachments:

Field Data Sheets

Non-Hazardous Waste Data Form

Chain of Custody Documentation

Certified Analytical Results

Field Procedures for Groundwater Sampling

CC: Mzr. Paul Supple, BP/ARCO

KABP-ARCO Executeh1 11332009 Data Packages\Arco_11133_2Q09_Data Package.doc STRATUS



BP Alameda Portfolio

e HYDROLOGIC DATA SHEET
AT g e 20

Gauge Date: *{f ,/ ,f’/ﬁ G
PNV s

Project Name: Oskland - 2220 98th Avenue

Field Technician:

Project Number: 77733

TOU = Top of Well Casing Elevation
TOS = Dapth 16 Top of Screen
DTW = Depth to Groundwater Below TOT

BtA = Well Casing tHamater
BLEV = Groundwater Elavation
DUP = Duplicate

078 = Depth to Bottom of Well Casing Below TOO

Flease refer to groundwater sampling field procedures

WELL OR PURGE & SHEEN
LOCATION TIME MEABUREMENT SAMPLE ] CONEIRBATION COMMENTS
TOC TOS BTW D78 DIA ELEV fvelallen)
i { [iii2 2.2 sy | 27 YES £
Al L UL [t.c 8 |74, 2.@ 27 ' £
U s Hoo ¥"§$§zg§ wy pid | il VG oy
Ly~ [0t 25 J£.9¢ 38| 2 ] o
AT L | Ji L% e 7L g e 7
LD Gi44 1557 [z5.20] 2" | 7
P B i 9:93 [Let pe &7 2 Vs ya
Her =5 21 o7 5290 1 K sl s
= i ;5‘ {5 IR easEIEEN W”ﬂ b
£ e mw% s A j:” j i& EFE
Ll S LD O T |8 P, e A
£ G Q% i A28 wé g2 1 2" |
] ljize 637570 | & Yo s
e~ eiHe EY fe 7| 47 [
Ve 0 &) G 44 (B 55| 47
iwr— 5 jjics 4. 67 1620 | 47
YV ELe—4 e 5 15.5] g 60 47 s
VE s mh e m @J;;}’ [eL9 1y
VEWw o E it 2.2919.2/ | %
V7 1055 [v.3¢ 1744 | 47
LA & ke 653 1¢.8% | 4
A o ‘:;“ Loy ) 6./ % £.21 ‘{‘?5
§" [ES N if?{ ‘w EZ% ,5 W oy Calibration Date
pH/Conductivityftemperature Meter - Y8 Mode! 83 jeini ' 71/
BG Meter - YBI 55 Series (DO is always measured before purge) Conductivily 4
B0

foft




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT & 11133 PURGED BY: H N WELL L0 Slie ]
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLED BY; A SAMPLE L1
LEXATION, Oakland - 2220 98th Avenue GA SAMPLES. Sl /
DATE PURGED i}fz—f/{m? START (24000 JHf 16 © END (240005 g < /0
DATESAMPLED 5 /2 /e SAMPLE TIME {2400h5) /4L OK
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwsater  x Surface Water Treatment Bffuen Other
CASING DIAMETER: 39 e 3o e 5 B g Other
Casing Volume: {gailons per foald (617 [0.38} {0.67) {1.02) {1,503 £2.603 { j
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = 2K 1S CASING VOLUME (gal} = 2. £
DEPTH TO WATER (feat) = [ 2% { CALCULATED PURGE rpaly = £
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (Rety = /&, F ACTUAL PURGE (galy = £
FIELD MEASUREMENTS .
e s
DATE TIME VOLUME TEME. CONDUCTIVITY pH EaR GRREIBITY.
) {2400kr) {gsD) {degrees C) {umiros/em} {unily) st AP
fzf/“‘if’ iy _lHias Z [ 3%g e 5.1/ A
/ L5 a5 4 2l % £4 8 7. 55 2. &/ iy
. lfich ¢ 2 5 £ 5z 7. 5 2B €L
SAMPLE INFORMATION .
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: th, 5% SAMPLE TURBIDITY:  wen e,
8% RECHARGE:. 2VES NO ANALYSES: e g
ODOR: At SAMPLE VESSEL f PRESERVATIVE: FE e T g &
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING BEQUIPMENT
Hladder Purmp Bailer {Teflon} Bladder Pump Butber 1 Teflon)
Contrifugal Pump Bailer {PV(} Centrifugal Pump Bailer { PV or disposable)
Submersible Pump Bailer {Stnindess Steel} Sebmersible Pumsp Bailer (Stainless Siecl)
o, Peristaiic Pump Dedicated Perigtalic Pump Dedieated
Cither: Other: Nz w5 7R
Pump Do i
WELLINTEGRITY:  {& 0o/ LOCKE: RS
REMARKS: _ f30,8 piop0 D& ] 98 e A A TS
P T A R ed Lo 4 K58 L8~ aq, K

- - IE f’f’/ é/ . Page  of |

SHONATURE:




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT #: 11133 PLURGED BY FL A WELLLD.: ], -7
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLED BY; i SAMPLE 10
LOCATION: Oakland - 2220 98th Avenue OASAMPLES: A9l 5
DATE PURGED "ff;z/{; & START ¢2460hre} Vi oY END 2400y J4 2 42
DATE SAMPLED & ,«/ 2/ / & SAMPLE TIME(2400Ry 5 ¥
ki -
SAMPLE TYVPE: roundwater  x Surfuce Water Treatment Eifloent Cither
CASING DIAMETER: ¥ Ay e 3 & 8 et
Casing Volume: {gailons per oot} {0173 {038} {.671 {1023 {1.503 {2601 i §
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = 3 Y. 08 CASING VOLUME (gal) = R
DEPTH TO WATHR ket = R oan CALUULATED PURGE al) » Fravas
¥ _
WATER €03 UMN HEIGHT {foet] - 2 0, ] ACTUAL PURGE (zali= 3
FIRLD MEASUREMENTS .
g T
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY o EEbei TERRIERT
;o {24005} {galy {degrees () fumhosfom) {untits} P (e
i;f:zﬁ/é’ﬁf ihiz € Z 22:.% & 7L 7.5é 5 5/ 3o &
s Vi 4 v £ L. & & E g T Es 5.2 8 -5,

L. 437 2 2oy 247 [ 29 247 ~

SAMPLE INFORMATHIN

- . — . ) P
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: 25, /e SAMPLE TURBIDITY. AT {f 1
80% RECHARGE: _YES WO ANALYSES: e i
OboR: AP SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: L8 e e

PURGING EQUIPMENT . SAMPLING BEQUIPMENT
Bindder Pamp Bailer {Tefion) Bladder Pump Batler (Teflons
Centrifugal Pump Bailer {PVCS Centrifugal Pumgp Batler { PYO or disposabin}
Bubraersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Beehy Submersible Pump Bailer (Xainless Seely

@mmm Fump Dedicated Peristalic Pump {edicated
Other: Ciher: LA 7 TR R
Pums Depth: =, TR

WELL INTEGRITY: 2072000 LOCKRE: 708w e
REMARKS: 202 £ Fed 2 AR AL LA g
Lnarl Lehiy  pe Je R e 2 Rl v A}

SIGNATUREsz e @, 8 P of |




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE F_IELX) DATA SHEET

PROIECT §: 11133 PURGED BY: £ H WELL 10 A i
CLIENT NAME _ SAMPLED BY: M SAMPLE LD,
LOCATION:  Oakland - 2220 98th Avenue DA SAMPLES: A 1 |
DATE PLIRGED zi?'/;z f/sf? START (2400hry 22, 2 08 END {2400hr) gL e
DATESAMPLED % /2 t/r SAMPLE TIME (2400} /2 245
SAMPLETYPE: Croundwater % Surfuce Water ) Treatmint Effinen Oither
CASING DIAMETER: z ;< 3 gr 5 & g Other
Casing Yelume (gallons per foot) (.17 (0.3%) 067 {102} £1.500 {266y { j
DEPTH TO BOTTOM {feet) = EY AL CASING VOLUME {gal) = 5/
DEPTH TO WATER ¢lee) = (6. G & : CALCULATED PURGE (maly = M1 F
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = [ K -4 ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = o &
L .
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
iz £F A AT
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP, CONDUCTIVITY pH B ey FERBIBEE
{24410k} fzal fdegrees C} {umbisfom) {11718} i) ~E ey
3‘/?5/::% [3af @ Zf b £ 72 7. B 758 “ T
i (3217 7 247 £o € 7.2 %7 & 75
N P55 27 f-:.; Ef. o €T 6 T2y A7) - 75 5
SAMPLE INFORMATION ' =
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: 27.0 9 SAMPLE TURBIDITY: ey
BO% RECHARGE: -~ VES NO ANALYSES: o Lgr 4
opor, AL SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: fL & FRRATEAS
PURGING EQUIFMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Biladder Pump Baiter {Teflon) Bladder Pump Hatler {Teflon)
Centrifugal Pump Batler (PY() Contrifugal Pump Bailer ( PY¥{or disposable)
Sobmersible Pump Bailer {Stainless Sieel} Subymersible Pamg Buiter {Standess Seel)

Dedicated Peristalie Pummp Dedicated

Peristalic Pury
Other; 2275 #7, T

Oither:

Pump Deptiy: T &

WELL INTEGRITY: EEo /s LOCKE: A 55,

REMARKS: 077 we i i - S - )2 5’“ 7
LT i 7 - j..‘ﬁf!'? ﬂﬂ};’; . {iky({;

-

SIGNATURE: JLEAT 2, L P o




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIFELD DATA SHEET

SIGNATURE:

PROJECT #: 11133 FURGED BY, £ WELL LD 7 ter - 2,
CLIENT NAME; SAMPLED BY: ya A SAMPLE LD
EOCATION: Dakland - 2220 98th Avenue DASAMPLES: 4 oo o,
DATE PURGED 4 /2/ /04 START (400h) _// % 2 ¢ END €2400hss  j70 g
DATE SAMPLED 4 /2, /69 SAMPLE TIME 2400hrs J/ 7 ¢ &
SAMPLETYPE: Groundwater  x Surface Water Treatment EMluent Other
CASING IMAMETER: . 3 4 5" & & Othar
Cusing Velume: (gallons per oot} fATY {0L.38) {667 (105 £1.300 2,603 { ¥
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = DA T CASING VOLUME (gai; = = f
DEPTHTO WATER ffeat) = le . 0 CALCULATED PURGE (galy = Vi Wi .
T # -
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feety=  JK . 77 ACTUAL PURGE (gall A
FIELD MEASUREMENTS .
pre oy
ATE TIME VOLLIME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH SOTTIR SRR
; {24000 {maly {degroes U {umbogfom) {uris] fagtnte g el
%fzx,/{:ﬁ% Jlens 2 ig. 7 &5y A4 L2 T
1l N s e 2 274 ek 2.8 £ SKL %
i Ty 4 9. 294 282 2.9 Tl g
SAMPLE INFORMATION o
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: J8 .24 SAMPLE TURRBIDITY: e
80 RECHARGE: -, VES NG ANALYSES: e G 5
OROR: S SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: /B o viwsp i &
PURGING EQUIPMENT .. BAMPLING BEQUIPMENT
Biadder Pamp Baiter {Teflon) Biadder Paap Batlor {Teflon)
Centrifugal Pamp Bailer (PV(} Cenirifugal Pump Batler { PV or disposabie?
Submersible Pump Hailer {Stainfess Steel} Submersible Pump Batler [Staisless Sieel}
Eg Peristalic Pump Dedieated Peristalic Pump Deicated
- Other: Other: _ f0/ 5 7 gt ppne 8
Pusmp Depth: T E
WELL INTEGRITY: e LOUKS,
REMARKS: fe s Pus e Dot 8 G LS4 AHe S
Tna, vy PLoeE erdl S Z L2 g 7 AL we Py
f!{‘ifjw AR Page af




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD BATA SHEET

Al

PROJECT #: 11133 PURGED BY: AL A WELL L1
CLIENT WAME: SAMPLED BY: L SAMPLE Liv:
LOCATION: Qukland - 2220 98th Avenue DA SAMPLES: gy« — &f
DATE PURGED  7/%./ //%f ¢ START (2400h) 7/ 2 5 2 ENL (24008r) (o i O
;oo 3 N [ =
DATE SAMFLED 4 /,a / A 5 SAMPLE TIME r2400hn {2 16Xk
SAMPLE TYPE: Uronndwaier  x Surface Water Treatment Efftuont Oiber
CASING DIAMETER: pR S 1 47 5 8" 8 Dilier
Casing Volume: {gations per fool) 017 {0.38% (.67} (1.02) {150y {2,600 { j
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = 22,67 CASING YOLUME {gal) = Sy

DEPTH TGO WATER {foet) =

Vi

CALCULATED PURGE fzal) » it #

WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feetj= _j & . & ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = #
FIELD MEASUREMENTS po 2 A
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUTHVITY pH %&W B =~ iy
; 2400k} {gal} {degrees C) tumhosiem) {unkts) Rl NFE-
%‘/f'i’z/;? Hes 7 2 2e. 5g 7,67 y,nyy 4L, o
{ izwgd 4 20 £ & S E ep s T T
of 2vnf ¢ Ze. & £E TS 2.4 8 =P A

SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER:

SAMPLE INFORMATION

20K

SAMPLE TURBIDITY: o P,

§0% RECHARGE: <l VES

ODOR: e

NO ANALYSEES:

sar .
B WA P gon

SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE:

AO o e b e A

PURGING EQUIPMENT

Bladder Pusnp

Bailer {TeBlon?

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT

Bladder FPamp Bailer (Tefon)

Cenirifugal Pump Bafler (PVO) Contrifugal Pump Hailer PYC ar  disposablel
Submersitle Pump Bailer {Stainless Steei) Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainiess Stealy
<. Peristafic Pump Dedicated Peristalic Pamp Bedicated
Other: Other:  fY = ro =y w9 o o oo
Fump Depth: LT
WELL INTEGRITY: (& £00 LOCKE: AT s ad
REMARKS: e 3.5 S LA mlee
e 2:§59 £ A e o 7. 4

SHEGNATURE:

/Rer ¢ o




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHELRT

PROJECT & 11133 PURGED BY: 2 H WELLLD. A o~ &
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLED BY: A SAMPLE 1.D.:
LOCATHON; Oakland - 2220 98th Avenue o OA SAMPLES: 0 1o £
DATE PURGED Y f Z/ ,/::‘{ _ START {2400hn) JE 2 HU END 2400 /3oL o B
DATE SAMPLED 1y / 3 ;,f o4 SAMPLE TIME (2400hr) 7 o
TF ¥ _
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater  x Surface Waler Freatment Efffoent Cber
CASING DIAMETER: 2 3% g oyl g & g - Dider
Casing Volume: {gallons per foot) {017} {1138y 6T {102y {150 {2600} { 3
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = Lo, g _ CASING VOLUME (zal) = /i, &
. . _ 7
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = (5. 077 CALCULATED PURGE (pal) s
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feety= 2 4 ¥ ACTUAL PURGE (galy = /i
FIELD MEASUREMENTS pe £ A
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP, CONDLICTIVITY pH B n R AR
i {24000 {gal} {elegraes ) fumbos/om} {ursisy ettty o P g
"/fz.;/!ff{f 2 Ly ] 28, G b G o ., g5 LG f
o Lhbe 7 e A ) .35 B3 e §
w/ L2555 /£ 5. 4 3IE -y Y
SAMPLE INFORMATION P
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: 7.l ' ' SAMPLE TURBIDITY, oo
N 3 e . . - . .
80% RECHARGE: > %85 NE ANALYSES: T s L
OnoR: Al SAMPLE VESSEL 7 PRESERVATIVE: L& ool 7B E s
PURGING EQUIPMENT ' SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Batler {Teftom) Bladdey Pump Batier {Teflon)
Cenbrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC} Cenrifugal Pump Batler PV oy disposable)
Submersible Pump Bailer (Stamless Steeh Submersible Pump Bailer {Stainkess S}
,,% Peristalic Pomp _ Dedicated Poristalic Pump Dredicad
Other: Other: i 7 ~rpe s e e
Prmp Depth 4 <
WELE INTEGRITY: WAl s LOCKH, LR R T e
REMARKS: /2 J02a4 V2R | P A Y
ViR i = A AL e G A
ol
- I ¢ o - g’ -
SIONATURES - — , . fEL s @ Page  of




BP ALAMEDA4 PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMI_’_LE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT #; 11133 PURGED BY: i WELLED: 2 o= &
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLED BY. ff A SAMPLE 1.0
LOCATION: Oakland - 2220 98t Avenue o OA SAMPLES: 2 fare {4
DATE PURGED Y ,/z: / /{; 12 START {2400hr) [2:1¢ END (24900r) 2w )
DATE SAMPLED /g f'v / /r: ki SAMPLE TIME (B0 . /2 1 % 2.
P
SAMPLE TYPE: Urpundwaler  x Surface Water Treatment Eifluent Uither
CASING DIAMETER: » 3" 4% g e & B> {hher
Casirng Volume, {dgatlons per foot 817 {038} {067} {1.02% {1.507 £2.607 £
DEPTH TO BOTTOM ifest} = eV CABING VOLUME (al) = A<
DEPTH TO WATER (feei) = Sy, G 7 CALCULATED PURGE (gal) = A0
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feey» [ 8 ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = e
FIELD MEASUREMENTS Y g
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDLICTIVITY i Raseisini o THRRTTY
{24000 {gal} {degrees ) {umbosfom} iz} VRN A
]

A ; DAzl
4l /a.??f PR kS 2t 4 ey iy 5, hy — A »-ffg
/ (2525 é 2l £ EWA iR a el L7 Y

bl ) 5 > P . . ) - ﬁ ova Fom e
S 12328 L 200 B2l FomE 2.8 6 /3.4
SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLE DEPTHTO WATER [8.02 SAMPLE TURBIDITY:
0% RECHARGE: & YES KO ANALYSES: Low f e B
ODOR: s SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE:  /Jr o S0 2w £ S
PURGING BQUIPMENT SAMPLING BOURMENT
Bladder Fump Bailer {Teflon) Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflond
Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVCY o Centrifugal Pump Buifer { PV g disposable)
Submersible Pump Bailer (S1ainless Steel) ‘Subrersible Pump Huiter {Stuintess Steelt
2 Penistalic Pump Dedicated Poristatic Pamip Dedicated
Other: Other: s 70 Tl gt
Pump Depth: 2
WELL INTEGRITY:  _¢f ¢~ 2070 LOCK#: PR AL T
REMARKS: __ ZU0F  fayecys 00 L& AT L W
Nes 2 5C R iy L
ey ;:;M . ' < i : ;
SIGNATURE: g a0 o " ot S vape  of




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROVECT #: 11133 PURGED BY- oy WELL LD P |
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLED BY: g A SAMPLE LI3-

LECATION: Oaldand - 7220 98th Avenue QA SAMPLES: T fam e f

DATE PURGED si;j'}l,f/g 4 START (2400hs) I END (24000 ey

dizlfes

SAMPLE TIME £2400hn)

DATE SAMPLED JHEfH
¢
SAMPLE TYPE: Oroopdwater  x Surface Water Treatment Fifluem (ither
CASING DIAMETER: 3 3 4 3 f 3 {iher
Castog Volume: (gallens per foot) {173 {038} .67} {1.02) (1.3 {2,600 { 3
DEPTH TG BOTTOM {feet) = 57. 1 CASING VOLUME (gal) = L,
DEFTH TO WATER {feet) = ;5. RTT CALCULATED PURGE ¢gal) = Maf‘/ -
WATER COLUMMN HEIGHT {feet) = A ACTUAL PURGE [zal)~ S
FIELD MEASHREMENTS e &~ Vit
DIATE TIME VOEUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH EETORs REs s o e o el
. f,é {2400k igal} {degrees U} {umhosfom} {units) e ar vove s B
palfet puasg = A £o 2 pAA Y. if 4T
i ek 7 Z2i{0 7 &g T4 L5572  —jisa
o [4:08 e A P 7.2 2.49 A&
SAMPLE INFORM szf’fON P
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: I, & ;f SAMPLE TURBIDITY: ’7}3{{{»&“

50% RECHARGE:  <TES N

ANALYSBES:

o fop o

IR Y s SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: FE T g T o
FURGING BEQUIPMENT SAMPLING BQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Butler (Teflon) Bladder Pusp Bailer {Toflon}
Centrifugal Pump Baiter (PVTY Centrifugsl Pump Bailer { PV disposably}
Submersible Pump Bailer {Stainless Steel} Submersibie Pump Bailer (S:ainiess Sweel?
e Pepistolic Pumyp Dedicated Peristalic Pump Dedicared
(Htiser: Other: _frsa/” gyl &5
Bamp Depth: £
WELL INTEGRITY: CNIvA LOCKE: FER i
REMARKS ___ /U5 frwws P& ¢, §E Lf = 557
fﬁg‘f ?’J’ 4?3{: Pt A _fj gf.” a " oL B — /}}{’» ?.P
5, .
fﬂ{ff 24 Iy Page  of |
£ y . : .
K LIEHT S ERT 1 petTEA




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT & 11133 PURGED BY- J WELL 1D 37 e J
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLED BY: - Ll SAMPLE LDw:
LOCATION: __Qakland - 2220 98th Avenue QA SAMPLES: Vg s Y
DATE PURGED v ,f 2liey START (24000hrh . J2 0 3 END (24008 - /% 2 YN
DATESAMPLED 4 / 27/‘/% ¥ SAMPLE TIMEQ4ithe) /21 4 4
SAMPFLE TYPE: Oromdwater  x Surface Water Treatent Effiuent Other
CASTNG DIAMETER: 2 T A & g Ohiter
Casing Yolume: {gallons per foot) {1 {0.3%; RIX-7) {1023 £1.303 {2,611 £ K
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = LE. 4t CASING VOLUME {gal) Jo S
DEPTH TO WATER {foer) = JG ) CALCULATED PURGE (zel) e
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) =~ 2.7 ACTUAL PURGE fgat = P
FIELD MEASUREMENTS _
o nev A
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH B BERBREY
. (240080} {gal} {degrees C3 {umhos/cin) s} fabarntr it
p - i . . - = ; 7 . . . L : e P
f*f_f‘a.‘/s? [Z33¢ / 20 & G % 7Y% Yoo/ 5 4
P J % 2 [ % 28, A Cha g Ty 2o B
Vi L343 Z et 7 4N 75 EX XYY
SAMPLL: 1 wfommmw P
SAMPLE DEPTHTO WATER: /7, B 4 SAMPLE TURBIDITY: 2~ s
80% RECHARGE: ;4; YES  NO s\NAL.s?sas;_ G i
QDO AL SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: T g AR
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING ROUIPMENT
Biadder Pump Badler {Teflon Biadder Punm Bailer {Tetlon)
Uentrifugal Pump Bailer (V) Centrifugal Pump Bajler PYC ar dizposshie)
Submersible Planp Bailer { Stainless Steel) Subnersible Pupip Batlor (Stainkoss Steel
eristalic Pump Dedicated : Peristalic Pump Dedionted
Other: Other:  HPe 0, L B aarE
Punp Dapthe ;_‘ E&" e
WELL INTEGRITY: & o8 LOUKs i
REMARKS:  FPs Fiao s L0 a4 17 A7 — lig L F
BN e P2k A A A R L A

SIGNATURE: =

fage of

Jegint Bl E




Site Mame/Number: ! it u‘}"%

WELLHEAD OBSERVATION FORM

i
Dates _4/2s /f‘ 4

Nee whether drooss i foll or eopry, solids o Huuids:

Erum fubel infe {descdprion, date, contacr infol

fugsiated 33808 By

Techuican: #7008 2l e
Box in Waer Cracked orf Cracked or ?,;f:;
Good lm:k \ﬁf?mw in ' lmgz! . Welt ??u?m I?{;i;s ] B\nif Hﬂlfiﬁs Braken Broken 1} more than: N ‘
Well | Condivion? | Missing? | Wellbox? | Relutive o] Cap? | Missing? | Swipped? | Strippedz | 7[5 Box? | 1fthelow Additional Comments
LD Cap? TOCS b o
5 tag A s Alsoer g £ 2 b Y ¥ Ve % @ Yes R LR %8 N w e
Bk = hog Thamk ¢ Ny B Bdaw ey o Bl 5 N Biso » Bn Yiank, 1 M Bhaak » o Bk 4 26 Hleek = He
b Lo winan femptaeed
Mo P | e | e | gt | A | O Ve L L e e s sup
Ao P S T S Ara | oA sennl B T prg BT s e df
B by — o — T i Ve s Vi - - N grip, B ERTE TN 414D
! i T s T i N B T o e S o
A2, et e S e al — e o e i .
A by 8 :,,ﬁ'w ““‘“'"‘“”" st | o, s PR e xxg,w_’;;ﬁ.. — R e oLy ? . SRS F s 1
Pl | wel | = M R B S W 2 A Rl Ut el R Bl Rl T oy
#’3 o £ e :Z . i — T R e - - e
| R ki A COATET | THYE bl f:}
e A . — — — T P—G— - - —— e —
pod | et | e | |~ T T T T T
i) | e . e T 7. ol T S e St TRt DA
Vi | <l | T R I Pt - _— o S S P W 1
VLo oS N el Ml I P P ) D I Bl Py
Nk el T S i o i T | e g LA
DRUM INVENTORY GENERAL SITE CONDITIONS
Dirams oa sie? Yes Q:‘E;m {wirche) Make potes on hmmikce;\ing vondiions (such as taash around remedinmon systes entiosure/ vompaond, bent ar
Type and # Sreel: Plagrie:

mksging, bobards, signs misgleg Fom compound fenves, grafind on componnd, etc)
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laptic

BP/ARC Projact Name:

Laboratory Management Program LaliP Chain of Custody Record

Page 1 of 2
BP 11133

m a ﬂ Req Due Date {rmiddiyyy: 14 Day TAT Rush TAT: Yes  No X%
| A TP ;igdm!y\s o um, BPIARG Facility No: 11133 Lab Work Crder Number:
itab Marpe,  UniSicience BEARD Faslily Addess, 2220 98th Ave lt:on.sustang&:ms:m:m- Btratus Environmental
itab Addeess V440 Uncoln Way, Garden Grove, OA 02841 iy, State, 718 Code: Crakdand, A ;Cqmsulimt}{lﬁmémmw Panieot Mo
iLab P Richard Villafania Lead Regulatory Agensy, Alameda Address: 3330 Cameron Park Dnve, #5880, Cameron Park, CA 95687
ILab Phong,  T19-805-5404 Fax 714-885-7501 (Zaﬁ'ff@mﬁéﬁ?ubsl 12 He TOBRO100210 ConsuitantGonitactor PR Jay Johnson
lLat,s Shipping Avent Enfos Proposat Mo ilﬁiwne: B30-875-8000 Fae B30-878-800%
!Lﬂb Bottle Omder Nox Meonunting Mode: Provision X COC-BU___ ODCRM i&’maii ECD Yo chil@stmiusive com
!O!he? Info: Stags: BPIARC WS Slage _Aciiviéy. BRARC WES Acthvity i!nvnécﬂe To BR/ARG X Contracter o
fepeare £BM: Paur Suppie Matrix No. Containers J Preservative Requested Analyses Report Type & QC Level.
EBM Phone  (425) 275-3801 FAX (328) 275.3815 . N i? Stendard _X_
EBM Emait: oa ppiefBbp com g - - g 1;;.; Frll Data Package . _
& 2 2 ml & | & ] . | Note: If sample not sollected, ndicate "o
ié & g % = % ‘g’ 8 ?& Sarple” in comments and singiews!ifkaéfﬂ
- “ % = @l m & gi gl £ 3 ¥ ail initial any preprinted sampis Gasfaﬁ}tze_ﬁn.
;a;: Sample Description Date Time z _% 5 g _ ?; : = 2 -ﬁ g - g ES Bl % % fE 2 1 & Cummants
| BEle) |Pfs)2ie|2|8) [FIEI8181280E:2]3]28] oweea
Jaw 4?2-112&{_)9? {/6:e% X {ic 'zj i é: IAEERSESRER xEX - X x,;
{wwvs 82102009 { rty s X el = fle Xjpxpx|p i xlxixtxtx|x
A1 AIE1R008 f ET £y % } [ 3, { (: X X b X A XX X X
A2 M TP % 'f ot 3 s XKy x{xtixtixis]l=xtx]x
AW A 412142009 [z & X HA B Iy IR R R R
AWNG AF2A008 ] % i A X f‘f % } fi; X £ X ¥ X Kl X% X X
A6 i FERE Y B ol e x b i xPxdx|xlx] x| x
Rip-1 42002008 | rn s gy X el i __é::" XEX P XXX X PR X %] x
VEW-S Sl WESNY) % | jel y s Xl xpxlxlx]x]xix x|
Sezmpie:e;r:‘s MU g7 SUILT A g Reimquishad By 1 Affiliation " Date Time Accepted By I Afflliation Date Time
iSamplar's Company: Stratus Envireameantal bno, f /’ DR P LY !;;,{;}} JFre
Shipment Method: Ship Date:
§Shiprnant Tracking Mo
Special Instructions: T8 Sample ON HOLDY D resulls to rmiflergipmsbenting com
THIS LINE - LAR USE ONLY:  Custody Seals In Place: Yes / Mo E Temp Blank: Yes f No Cotler Temp on Resaipy - REW Trip Blank: Yes f No } HAEMBD Sample Subesitind: Yo [ Mo

BRARG LaMP OO Rev, 6 DUOHIDN



Laboratory Management Program LalMP Chain of Custody Record

Page 2 of 2
BRARC Project Name: BP 11133 Req Due Date (mimfddlyyy: 14 Day TAT Rush TAT: Yes  Ne X
,;} £ B e cormyng BRIAREG Facility Ne: 11133 Lab Work Crder Number:
Lab Name:  CaiScience [EFIARC Pacily Address. A220 9Bt Ave Consultant/Cantractor Seratus Envirosmental ing.
ii.ai:a Adtiress  F440 Linvaln Way, Searden Gove, 08 Y2Ra City, Sinte, ZIP Code: Ogldand, CA ConsultsntContractyr Project No
!Lab Pt Richard Villafania Lead Regulatory Agancy: Alameda Address: 3330 Cameron Park Dove, #5508, Camaron Park, 04 95682
ihab Phong:  T14-895-5464 Fax 714-505-7501 Califoria (Global 10 No - TEEOU100210 ConsuttantiContractor PM: Jay johnson
L.ab Shipping Acont: Enfos. Proposat No: Phone.  S3-BYE-E000 Fax S30-876-6005
jLab Bottle Oider No: Avcourtiog Mode Provigion X Q0C-8U QOGCRM Emalt 800 To:  ghulfifstralusing com
CHhey 1efo. Stage: BRYARG WBS Slge Activity: BRIARC WBS Activity Irvoloe To: BPIARG _ X Contracter
{BPIARC EBM. Paul Suppie Matrix No. Containers | Preservative Requesied Analyses Report Type & QC Levei
tEBM Prone:  (928) Z75-3801  PAX (925) 275.8815 o o g Standard _X__
EBMEmail  paul supple@ibp com g i . ) § c%* _Full Data Pakage —
o 5 IRRAHE I H B e
o ? - =z %_ @ § & 7 g % 8 i i inftiad any preeinied sample deseriplion,
;ﬁ’_ Sample Description Date Time | z B 5 é gl - Elols % 4 g g HE § ._ % Cormments
HEHERHE IR IR M R R Al
o silal [ SIS F{EI8) 8] |E|E 5 8 C|C|68| 28] 2] oweTen
T8 1113304212008 | w008  gop0 * = a ' OGN HOLD
Samplers Name: Py Ty A et _ Re!inﬁxiShed iﬁy { Aftiliation - Date Time Accepted By / Affiliation Uate Time
Sampler's Cormpany: Stratus Environmerntat e, T M;{' W” O P h{i y !{};?- fria?
Shicenen! Maethod: Ship Unte:
Shipment Tracking No
Special instructions: T Sample ON HOLEY  $o results to rmierdbrondbantine.com
THIS LINE - LAB UBE ONLY.  CGustedy Seals In Place: Yes / No g . Temp Blank: Yos § bo (ﬁz&cﬁm Tempon Receipy,  SFIG Trig Blank: Yes F No RIS Sample Submiied: Yes [ No

BAARG LaitP COC Rev, § 0TOU200




Page 1 of 40

Iscience
nvironmental

- aboratories, Inc.

!mnn"F
!lliﬂgilil m"

May 08, 2009

Jay Johnson
Stratus Environmental, inc.
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550

Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861
09-04-1894

Calscience Work Order No.:
BP 11133

Subject;
Client Reference:

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 4/22/2009 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard

operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned.

Sincerely,

el VLA

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.
Richard Villafania
Project Manager
. NELAP ID: 03220CA
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

CSDLAC ID: 10109
TEL:(714) 895-5494 =

SCAQMD ID: 93LAC830
FAX: (714) 894-7501

WP ID: 1230



Page 2 of 40

S _2alscience
=w_nvironmental Analytical Report
= agboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 04/22/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-04-1894
Cameron Park, CA 35682-8861 Preparation: N/A
Method: RSK-175M
Project: BP 11133 Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected  Malrix Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Baich ID
MW - 09:-04-1894-1-H° © 04/21/09 Aqueous‘ GC14 - - NfA . 04122109 - g94pzip
T R R L L IO . 0:00 .
Parameter Resuilt RL DE Qual Units
Carbon Dioxide 56300 17.0 10 ugiL
MW3 0804189424 _j'o':#;gygg_ Aqueous | GC14 NA . 04122109 09042201
Parameter Resul! RL DF Qusa Units
Carbon Bioxide 22400 17.0 10 ugfL
AW-1° . 09-04-1894-3-G " 04/21/09 - Aqueous . GC14 - N/A . . 04122009 090429101
S S T AR@E T : : 0o00 - - T :
Parameter Result RL DF Qua Lnits
Carbon Dioxide 188000 170 100 ug/L
AW2 . 09-04-18944-H" " D421/09. Adueous - GC14- - NIA 0422109 . ggpazatoq
R T & 17 S AT R 00:00° - " -
Parameler Resuit RL DE Qual Linits
Carbon Dioxide 37600 17.0 10 ug/
AW-4 09-04-1894:5-H ", o)%;zzygg CAgueous’ “GC14  NIA 04122108 090422101
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Carbon Dioxide 77500 17.0 10 ug/L
AWS 09:04-1894-6-H 04/21/09 - Aqueous . GC14 - N/A ~ 04/22/09 ' paga2zL01
Lo PR A 1300 - v o - 00:00 :
Parameter Result BL DE Qual Units
57700 17.0 10 ug/L
FAX: (714) 894-7501

Carbon Dioxide

Qual - Qualifiers

GF - Dilution Faclor

RL - Reperiing Limit

TEL.(714) 895-5494 »

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 =
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e _dalscience
mw_nvironmental Analytical Report
mw aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 04/22/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-04-1894
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: N/A
Method: RSK-175M
Project: BP 11133 Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time ) Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Colliected  Matrix  Instrument  Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
CAWS Lo T e 04480471 . 64/21/09 'Aqueous . GC14 - - NA- . 0422109 - gopazoL01
o s TR g LT R R 00:00 " S
Parameler Resuit RL DF CQual Units
Carbon Dioxide 46600 17.0 10 ug/L
RWA B L 00.08-4894.8-H . 04i21/09 Aqueous© “GG14°  N/A . 042209 pog422101 -
o . B I I e I SRR 0000 -
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Carbon Dioxide 77400 17.0 16 ugil
VEWS . 09:04-1894.9H° G4iz1/g9  Aquéous | GC14 . N/A 0422009 pogazziof
R e T AT A S S (- I T S 000 .
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
Carbon Dioxide 44700 17.0 10 ugfL
MethodBlank . . oma2esase  MA . Aqueous GC14  NA 042209 oanszign
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Carbon Dioxide ND 1.70 1 ugfiL
RL - Reperting Limil DF - Ditution Factor Qual - Qualifiers
TEL:(714) 895-5484 » FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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e_alscience
=w_nvironmental Analytical Report
== aghoratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 04/22/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-04-1894
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: N/A
Method: RSK-175M
Project: BP 11133 Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected  Malrix _ Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
MW L 09-04:1894-1.E° '04/21/09 . Agueous | GC52: = -NIA . 04/23/09  popa23Lot
Parameter Resuit RL DF Qual Units
Methane 839 8.00 8 ug/L
MW.3 . 09:04-18942F . 04121/09 - Aqueous - GCS52 - NA 04209 090423101
R SRS RRARNE 7-27 | K 1 00:00 - - :
Parameter Result RL DE Cual Units
Methane ND 1.00 1 ug/l.
AW 09-04-1894-3:F . - © 04/21/09 -~ Aqueous  GC 52 NIA '04/23/09 - pg0a23L01 .
N R IR = O R 00:00 - L
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Linits
Methane 1650 8.00 8 ugiL
AW2 0904-1894-4-E  .04/21/09 ~ Aqueous  GC52.  N/A - 0423009 0904731 o1
ol T A T 00:00 Lo
Parameter Result BL DE Qual Linits
Methane 209 1.0G 1 ug/L
AW 09:04-1894:5.E _6@’12210139 ‘Aqueous’ GC52' . NIA. 0423109 090423L01
Parameler Result RL DE Qual Units
Methane 330 8.00 8 ug/l.
AW-5 . 00-041804-6-E. - 04/21/09 Aqueots ' GC 52 | N/A 0423109 pgpazar o
o R N <1 | R . 0300 S
Parameter Resuilt RL DFE Qual Units
Methane 142 1.0¢ 1 ug/L
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Gilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 = TEL:(714) 895-5494 = FAX: (714) 894-7501
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ex alscience
=w_nvironmental Analytical Report
&= aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 04/22/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-04-1894
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: N/A
Method: RSK-175M
Project: BP 11133 Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time _ Dale Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matrix  instrument Prepared  Analyzed (C Batch ID
AWE . 09.04:1894.7-E - 04/21/09 - Aqueous’ GC52- - NiA - O42309  gopap3Lot
S L L = N n 0000
Parameter Result RL DE ual Units
Methane 112 1.00 1 ug/L
RW-. 090418948 '{;11311';29-' Aquéous “GCS52. | NA - :04»'2?1'39_' 090423101 -
Parameter Result RL DE Qual nits
Methane 1270 8.00 8 ug/l
VEW4' - - . 09-04:4894-9.E T 04/21/09 Aqueous - GCS52 - NIA. 0423109 090423101 -
Parameter Resuli RL DFE Qual Units
Methane 365 8.00 8 ug/L
:Me'thbd'i‘:ilénk'ﬁ ' RN 99942-.663_-.5_.6.7 NIA - Adue'o_us' . .GC 52 NIA o 0%1536’29 090423101
Parametar Result BRL DF Qual Unils
Methane ND 1.00 ug/l

FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-54094 =

Qual - Qualifiers

BF - Dilution Factor

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 +
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Sx alscience
mw_nvironmental Analytical Report
= agboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 04/22/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-04-1894
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA 200.7
Project: BP 11133 Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Clent Sample Number Number Collected __ Matrix Instrument  Prepared  Analyzed QC Bateh ID
MW : 0'9404;13_534;1-!;’._-'-"0@)52"10139  Aqueous"ICP'5300 04124/09  04/25/09 030424143
Parameter Result Ry DE Qual Unils
Manganese 8540 5.0C 1 ug/L
MW | 09-04-1894-24 _-'_'__-'aﬁ!zgfgs; Aqueous ' [CP 5300 ° - 04/24/09 04125109 - 090424LA3
Parameter Result BL DE Qual Units
Manganese 46.9 5.00 1 ug/L
AW - 08-04-1804:31 'ﬁflggus _“Aqueous ' ICP 5300 "04/24/09 04125109 090424 A3
Parameter Resuilt RL Dr Qual nits
Manganese 7070 5.00 1 ug/L
AWZ 09-04-1894-44 [0421/09 ‘Aqueous ICP5300 04124109 0425109 09042413
Parameter Resul RL DF Qual Units
Manganese 1240 5.00 1 ug/l.
AW 09-04-1894:54 " 0a/21/09 - Aqueous . ICP 5300 - 04/24/08 - 04125109 . 0904241 A3 -
R T AR e e 4
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Manganese 4880 5.00 1 ug/L
AW-5 - 0904189461 bé%?yds "Aqueous : ICP 5300 04/24/09 0425009, 090424LA3
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Linits
Manganese 2710 5.00 1 ugfL
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Diluticn Factor Qual - Quatifiers
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:{714) 895-5494 » FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Sw_alscience
=w_nvironmental Analytical Report
== ahoratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 04/22/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-04-1894
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA 200.7
Project: BP 11133 Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time
Cliert Sample Number Number Collacted ~ Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Anatyzed QC Bateh ID
AWS: . .09-04:1894.7. " 04121709~ Aqueous . ICP 5300~ 04/24/00 0425109  ggpa2al A3
K L LT gy T ST R e
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
Manganese 167 5.00 1 ugfl
RW.T . 0904189481 61}42€129'5.'-Aqueous 1CP 5300 " 04/24/09 042510 - 000424LA3 .
Parameter Resul} RL Dr Qual nits
Manganese 6790 5.00 1 ug/L
VEW4: . '09-04-1894.94 - '0%214:09 ‘Aqueous ' 'ICP 5300 . 04/24/03 - 04/25/09 . 0904241 A3
Parameter Resul RL DFE Qual Units
Manganese 2800 5.00 1 ug/l
Method Blank - . -0.'97.051;_912.'3,73:3_ N/A Aqueous | ICP 5300 _04{241.09' 0%554“2)9 - 090424LA3
Result RL DFE Qual Units
ND 5.00 1 uglt

Parameter

Manganese

, Qual - Qualifiers
TEL:(714) B95-5494 =

DF - Bilution Factor

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501



Analytical Report

Page 8 of 40

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 04/22/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-04-1894
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: BP 11133 Page 10of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time ) Date Date/Time
Client Sampie Number Number Coflectec  Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch 1D
MW | 09-04-18944-C° . D4/21/09 Aqueous  GC4 ' 04/23/09 - 042309 pog423m01
L 508 e e BB s
Parameler Result RL DE Qual Units
Gasoline Range Crganics (C6-C12} 1500 250 5 ugiL
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits ual
1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 105 38-134
MW3 . 08.081894:2.C° | -04/21/09  Aqueous’ -GG 4 0423000 . 042309 ' gopaz3g01
_ T T T A T T 19:28-. o
Parameter Result RL DF Gual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrggates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 95 38-134
AWt G o 09-04-4894:3:C . .04121/00° Agqueous:  GC 4 04/23/09 . 04123/09 " 090423801
o S 4328 I : R | B ’
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
Gasoaline Range Organics {C6-G12) 7900 500 10 ugfl
Surrogates: REC (%) Conirol Limits HEL
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene g5 38-134
AW2 . 00.04-18944:C° - 0ai21jo9 Aqueots - GG4 ' . 042309~ 04/23/03 030423801
SRR B NG L 1. SR o 20:34 :
Parameter Resuit RL DF Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) 3400 300 16 ug/iL
Surrogates: REC (%} Control Limits Qual
1.4-Bromofluarcbenzene 99 38-134

RL - Reporling Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 =

DF - Dijution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:{(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&= aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 04/22/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-04-1894
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EFPA 5030B
Method: EPA 80158 (M)
Project: BP 11133 Page 2 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time » Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Nurmber Collected  Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
AW ' 09°04-1894-5.C° - 04[21/09" ; Aqueous GG 4 . 0423108 - 04123/09 ° 0gp4az3B01
oo RN 1 1| TR S o 21:07 - .
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Linits
Gasoline Range Crganics (C6-C12) 260 50 1 ugiL
Surrogales: REC (%) Control timite Qual
1.,4-Bromofluorcbenzens 87 38-134
AWS5 - 09-04-1894-6-C 04/21/08  Aquéous GC4 . 04123/09 . 0423103  0g0az3mot
L G AR oo 2m3e
Parameter Result RL DF Gual Units
(Gasoline Range Organics {C6-C12) 100 50 1 ug/l
Surrogates: REC (%} Control Limitg Quai
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 38-134
AWG 7 09-04:1804-7-C- 04/21/09  Aqueous GC4 . - 04123708~ 04123009 - ggga23B0
R IR PR -1x ] T ST 22 . :
Parameter Resuit RL DE Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorcbenzene 99 38-134
RW-1 09-041894.8:8 * * 04/21/09  Agueous - ‘GC4' . 042309 . 04123009 " 09042301 -
Lo ST 14:14- SR 2318
Parameier Result RL DF uat Upits
Gasoline Range Organics {C6-C12) 2000 50 1 ug/
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzena 110 38-134

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

DF - Dilution Factor

, Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= élsc:ence
==_nvironmental Analytical Report
= aboratories, Inc.

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Recejved: 04/22/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-04-1894
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 80158 (M)
Project: BP 11133 Page 3 of 3

Lab Sample DatefTime Date Date/Time

Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matrix  Instrument  Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID

94}2&‘{09_'. _Agueous GC4 . 04/23/09 ._'ﬂggfsé'?sj 090423801

VEWA4L 0 09:04-18949.C
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) 810 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorcbenzene 92 38-134
Method Blank .« " .- © . 089-12:685-516 . - N/A . Agueous . GC4. . 04/23/09 _-P‘g’fé‘,}s ~090423B01 -
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Uniis
Gasoline Range Crganics (C6-C12) ND 50 1 ug/t
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 8% 38-134

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) B95-5494 = FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= %qlsc:ence
mw_nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc.

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 04/22/09

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-04-1894

Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L

Project: BP 11133 Page 1 of 4

Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Nuraber Callgcted Malrix  Instrument  prepared  Analyzed QC Balch 1D

MW-1- - : 09-04-1894-1-B . 04/21/09 . Aqueous - GC/MS BB - 04/30/00°. * 04/30/09 . . 090430L04
U R IR S AR08 _ Dl o180t :
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Resuit RL DE Qual
Benzene 20 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromgethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
1.2-Dichlorcethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene 1.7 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyt Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Ter-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 1 Ethanol ND 300 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qugt
Limits Limils
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 g4 73-145 Dibromofluoromethane 97 81-135
Toluene-¢8 95 83-118 1,4-Bromofiucrobenzene 89 74-110
MW-3 L 09-04-1894-2-B 1 04/21/09 - -Aqueous’ ‘GCIMS BB’ 04/30/09 04/30/09°  000430L01 ©
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Buty! Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA} ND 10 1
1,2-Dichicroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropyi Ether (DIFE) ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyi Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 1 Ethancl ND 300 1
Surrogates: REC (%} Control GQual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Quai
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96 73-145 Dibromofluoromethane 98 81-135
Toluene-d8 95 83-119 1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 84 74-116
AW-1:. L 0904-1894-3-B U 04/21/00 - Agueous - GC/MS BB . 04/30/09 . 04/30/09 °  090430L0+% -
L L S TTARRE LT T e e R
Parameter Result RL oF uai  Parameter Result RL DFE  Qual
Benzene 510 10 20 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 160 10 20
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 10 20 Tert-Buty! Alcohol (TBA) ND 200 20
1,2-Dichioroethane ND 10 20 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 10 20
Ethylbenzene 90 10 20 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE} ND 10 20
Teluene ND 10 20 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME} 27 10 20
Xylenes (1cial) 46 10 20 Ethanol ND 6000 20
Surrogates: REC (%) Controf Qual Surrogates: REC {%) Contro! Qual
Limnits Limits
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 100 73-145 Dibromofluoromethane 102 81-135
Toluene-d8 a8 83-119 1,4-Bromofluorchenzene 87 74-110

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:{714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 04/22/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Wark Order No: 09-04-1894
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation; EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 82608
Units: ug/L
Project: BP 11133 Page 2 of 4
Lab Sample DatefTime i Date Date/Time
Client Sampfe Number Nurnher Collecied Matrix Instrument Preparad Analyzed QC Batch ID
CAW2 7 09-04-1894-4-B° - 04/21/09  Aqueous' GC/MS BB  04/30/09 - 04/30/09 . 00D430L01
B T PR S e T e
Parameter Result RL DE GQual Pararmeter Result BRL DE Qual
Benzene 600 10 20 Mathyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 10 10 20
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 10 20 Tert-Butyi Alcohol (TBA) NE 200 20
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 10 20 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 10 20
Ethylbenzene [£1¢] 10 20 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 10 20
Toluene 140 1C 20 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 10 20
Kylenes (total) 190 10 20 Ethanal ND 6000 20
Surrogates: REC {%} Control ual Surrogales: REC (%) Centrol ual
Limiis Limils
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 73-145 Cibromoflucromethane 98 81-138
Toluene-d8 99 83-119 1.4-Bromofluorobenzene 85 74-110
AW L U -090441894.5-B) ©04121/09° ‘Aqueous’ GC/MS BB 04/30/09 - 04/30/03 " 090430L01 -
oo L AZBB T T 20006
Parameter Resuit RE DF Qual Parameter Resylt RL DFE Qual
Eenzene 46 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 4.1 0.80 1
1.2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohel {TBA) ND 10 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene 21 C.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether {(ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Toluene 1.6 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Xylenes (total) 28 0.50 1 Ethancl ND 300 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 a5 73-145 Dibromofluocromethane 99 81-135
Toluene-c¢8 104 83-118 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 89 74-110
AWS ' 7 00-04-1894:6-B | 04121/09 "Agueous GCIMS BB 04/30/08" - 04/30/09 ' 030430L01
a0 T T T agegg T
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 5.1 0.50 1
1.2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohot (TBA} 130 10 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 1.3 G.50 1
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 1 Ethznol ND 300 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Centro ual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 96 73-145 Dibromoflugromethane 100 81-135
Toluene-dg 97 83-119 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 86 74-110
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Diluticn Factor Qual - Qualifiers
7440 Lineoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5404 » FAX: (714) 894-7501
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w_alscience
= . .
_nvironmental Analytical Report
= ,
= ghoratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 04/22/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-04-1894
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EFA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: BP 11133 Page 3 of 4
Lab Sample Date/Time ) Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Balch ID
AWG . . 09404-1894-7-B - . 04/21/09'  Aqueous GG/MS BB 04/30/09 . 04/30/09 . 000430101
Sl S T S 23R e R H co
Parameter Resuit RL DE Qual Parameter Resuilt RL DF Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 22 0.50 i
1,2-Dibromeethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohal (TBA) 26 10 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Ditsopropyl Ether (DIPE) NG 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 3.0 0.50 1
Xylenes {total} ND 0.50 1 Ethznol ND 300 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Conircl ua| Surrogates: REC (%} Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 99 73-145 Dioromoflucramethane 101 81-135
Toluene-dg 96 83-119 1,4-Bromoflucrcbenzene 84 74-110
RWA ' 1 09-04-1894:8:C - 0421/03 " Aqueous GC/MS BB 04/30/09 © 04/30/09 . '090430L0T
Comment(s): -PC = Sample taken from VOA vial with air bubble > 8mm diameter.
Parameter Result RL Dr Qual Parameter Result RL DE Quat
Benzene 27 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyi Ether (MTBE) 6.0 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol {TBA) 47 16 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene 30 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Buty! Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Toluene 1.9 G.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 0.58 0.50 1
Xylenes (total) 16 0.50 1 Ethancl ND 300 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Central Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Contral Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93 73-145 Dibromofluoromethane 98 81-135
Toluene-d8 108 83-116 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 74-110
VEW-4' I | .09:04-1894-9-B. ' 04/21/09 Aqueous GC/MS BR- 04/30/0 04/30/09 090430101
AT SRR 346 s e g .
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Resuit RL DF Quai
Benzene 58 0.50 1 Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcchol {TBA) ND 10 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene 4.0 0.50 1 Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Toluene 0.64 0.50 1 Tert-Amyi-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 i
Xylenes {total) 1.9 0.50 1 Ethanol ND 300 1
Surrosates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrocates: REC (%} Confrol Qual
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 g0 73-145 Dibromefluoromethane 96 81-135
Toluene-dg 107 83-118 1,4-Bromefluorobenzene 89 74-110

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Diluticn Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

Qual « Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 04/22/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-04-1894
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L.
Project: BP 11133 Page 4 of 4
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Coliscted Matrix  Instrument preparad Analyzed QC Batch ID
‘Method Blank - R 1//099-12.703847 . NIA' . Aqueous GC/MS BB 04/30/09 04/30/09 090430101
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Resuit BL DFE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromeethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcchal (TBA) ND 16 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-1-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Teluene NC 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether {TAME) ND 0.50 1
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 1 Ethanol ND 300 1
Surrogates: REC {%) Conirol Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Gual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 73-145 Dibromofiuoromethane 101 81-135
Toluene-d8 99 83-119 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 89 74-110

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:{(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 04/22/09

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-04-1894

Camercn Park, CA 95682-8861

Project: BP 11133 Page 1 of 4

Lab Sample Number  Date .

Client Sample Number Collected Malrix

MW ©700-04-1894-1° - © 04/21/08. " Agueous . -

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units Date Prepared  Date Analyzed Method

Nitrate {(as N) ND 100 1 ugfL N/A 04/22/08 EPA 300.0

Sulfate 20000 1000 1 ugfl N/A 04/22/08 EPA 300.0

Alkalinity, Total (as CaCG3) 326000 100 1 ug/L N/A 04/23/09 SM 23208

Iron {11} 1700 100 1 ugiL 04/22/09 04/22/09 SM 3500-FeB

Sulfide, Dissolved ND 50 1 ug/L 04/22/09 04/22/09 SM450082-D
Mw3 09-04-18942: - 04/21/09  Aquecus

Parameter Resuilt RL DF Qual Units Date Prepared  Date Analyzed Method

Nitrate (as N) 360 100 1 ug/L N/A 04/22/09 EPA 300.0

Sulfate 44000 1000 1 ugfL N/A 04722/09 EPA 300.0

Alkalinity, Total (as CaCO3) 108000 100 1 ug/l N/A 04/23/09 SM 2320B

Iron (11) ND 100 1 ug/L 04/22/09 04/22/09 SM 3500-FeB

Sulfide, Dissolved ND 50 1 ug/L 04/22/09 04/22/09 SM450082-D
AWA . -,09-04-1894-3° . 04/21/09. ° Aqueous.

Parameter Result BRL DF ual Units Dateg Prepared  Date Analvzed Method

Nitrate (as N) ND 100 1 ug/L N/A 04/22/09 EPA 300.0

Sulfate 1800 1000 1 ug/l. NIA 04/22/09 EPA 300.0

Alkalinity, Total (as CaCO3) 456000 100 1 ug/L N/A 04/23/09 8M 2320B

Iron (il) 3600 100 1 ug/L 04/22/09 04/22/08 SM 3500-FeB

Sulfide, Dissolved NR 30 1 ugil 04/22/09 04/22/08 SMA50082-D

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 =

DF - Gilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 04/22/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-04-1894
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861
Project: BP 11133 Page 2 of 4
Lab S8ample Number  Date X

Client Sample Number Collected Matrix

AWZ 09-04-1894-4" - - 04121799 -  Aquieous
Parameter Resuit RL DE Qual Units Date Prepared  Dale Analwved Method
Nitrate (as N) 860 100 1 ug/L N/A 04/22/03  EPA 300.0
Sulfate 22000 1000 1 ugiL N/A 04/22/09  EPA 300.0
Alkalinity, Total (as CaCO3} 162000 100 1 ugiL N/A 04/23/00  SM 23208
fron (11} 380 100 1 ug/L 04/22/09 04/22/09  SM 3500-FeB
Sulfide, Dissolved ND 50 1 ug/L 0412209 04/22/09  SM450052-D

AW o . 09:04-1B94:504121/09 Aqueous " *
Parameter Resuli RL DE Quai Linits Date Prepared  Date Anafyzed Method
Nitrate {as N) ND 100 1 ug/L N/A 04/22/08  EPA 300,0
Sulfate 83000 1000 1 ugiL N/ 04/22/08  EPA 300.0
Alkalinity, Total (as CaCO3} 328000 100 1 ug/. N/A 04/23/09  SM 23208
ron (11} 3400 100 1 ug/L 04/22/09 04/22/09  SM 3500-FeB
Sulfide, Dissolved ND 50 1 ug/L 04/22/09 04/22/09 SM450052-D

AW-5 " /09-0418346 - 04121009 Aqueous .
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units Date Prepared  Dale Analyzed Method
Nitrate {as N) ND 100 1 ug/L N/A 04/22/09  EPA 300.0
Sulfate 10000 1000 1 ug/L N/A 04/22/09  EPA 3000
Alkalinity, Total (as CaCO3) 216000 100 1 ug/fL Nf& 04/23/08  SM 23208
Iron {11y 1500 100 1 ugiL 04/22/09 04/22/09  SM 35C0-FeB
Suffide, Dissolved ND 50 1 ug/l. 04/22/09 0422109 SM450052-D

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 =

i

DF « Dilution Factor

Qual « Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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amw_NVvironmental Analytical Report
s aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 04/22/08
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-04-1894
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861
Project: BP 11133 Page 3 of 4
Lab Sampie Number  Date X

Client Sampie Number Coliected Matrix

AWE 0004418947 04121109 - Adueous
Parameler Result RL DF Qua| Units Date Prepared  Date Analvzed Method
Nitrate (as N) ND 100 1 ugiL N/A 04/22/09  EPA 300.0
Sulfate 17000 1000 1 ug/L NiA 0412208 EPA 300.0
Alkalinity, Total (as CaCO3) 166000 100 1 ug/L N/A 04/23/09  SM 23208
Iron €11 ND 100 1 ug/iL 04/22/09 04/22/09  SM 3500-FeB
Suifide, Dissolvad ND 50 1 ug/L 04/22/09 04/22/09  SM 450052 -D

RWA $09-04-1894-3 042109 - Adqueous
Parameter Result RL RE Qugl Units Date Prepared  Dale Analyzed Method
Nitrate {as N) ND 100 1 uglt N/A 04/22/09  EPA 2000
Sulfate 5200 100G 1 ugiL N/A 04/22/09  EPA 200.0
Alkalinity, Total (as CaC03) 370000 100 1 ug/L NiA 04/23/09  SM 23208
Iron (il} 670 100 1 ugil 04/22/09 04/22/09  SM 3500-FeB
Sulfide, Dissolved 100 50 1 ug/L 04/22/09 04/22/08  SM 4500 S2-D

VEW4 | 09-04-1894:9 © | 04i21/09 - Aqueous .-
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units Date Prepared  Datg Analzed Method
Nitrate {as N) ND 100 1 ug/L N/A 04/22/08  EPA 300.0
Sulfate 13000 1000 1 ug/L N/A 04/22/08  EPA 300.0
Alkalinity, Totat (as CaC03) 254000 100 1 uglt N/A 04/23/08  SM 23208
Iron {11y 200 100 1 uglL 04/22/09 04/22/09  SM 3560-FeB
Sulfide, Dissolved ND 50 1 ugiL 04/22/09 04/22/09 SM4560382-D

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

0

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= alscience
= . .
= _Nvironmental Analytical Report
F .
== aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 04/22/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-04-1894
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861
Project: BP 11133 Page 4 of 4
Lab Sample Number  Date )
Client Sample Number Collected Matrix
Method Blank. "~ CONATCAqueots
Parameter Result RL DFE Clual Linitg Date Prepared  Date Analyzed Method
Nitrate (as N) ND 100 1 ug/L N/A 04/22/09  EPA 300.0
Sulfate ND 1000 1 ugit. N/A 04/22/03  EPA 3000
Alkainity, Total (as CaCO3) ND 1.0 1 uglL N/A 04/23/08  SM 23208
Iron () ND 100 1 ugiL 04/22/08 04/22/09  SM 3500-FeB
Sulfide, Dissolved ND 50 1 ugiL 04/22/09 04/22/09 SM450082-D
RL - Reperting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Quatifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5484 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= aboratories, Inc.

s NVvironmental Quality Control - Duplicate

Page 19 of 40

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 04/22/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-04-1884
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: N/A
Method: RS8K-175M
Project: BP 11133
Date Date Duplicate Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared: Analyzed: Number
VEW-A- o e Y Aqueous L BG4 NA- " . 04122009 . . 080422D01
Parameter Sampie Conc DUP Conc RPD RPDCL Qualifiers
Carbon Dioxide 44700 43100 4 0-20
RPD - Relative Percent Difference | CL - Control Limit

7444 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Quality Control - Duplicate

Page 20 of 40

Stratus Envirenmental, inc. Date Received: 04/22/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-04-1804
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: N/A
Method: RSK-175M
Project: BP 11133
Date Date Duplicate Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared: Analyzed: Number
CAW2 - . Aqueous . . BCS2.. . NA 04123/03 - 090423001 :
Parameter Sampie Conc BUP Conc RPD RPD CL Qualtfiers
Methane 209 232 10 0-20
CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percont Difference |

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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i %msilsmence
fw_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&w aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 04/22/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Wark Order No: 09-04-1894
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA 200.7
Project BP 11133
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
MW . Adueous - ICP5300 " . . 0424109 0425009 .  090424SA3
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Quaifiers
Manganese 4x 4X 80-120 4X 0-20 BB

CL - Controf Limit
TEL:(714) 895-5484 « FAX; (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ,
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Quality Control - PDS / PDSD

Page 22 of 40

04/22/09

Stratus Environmental, inc.
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550

Date Received
Work Order No:

Preparation:

09-04-1894
N/A
EPA 200.7

Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861
Method:
Project: BP 11133
Date Date Analyzed PDS/PDSD Baich
Quality Control Sample iD Matrix Instrument Prepared Nimber
MW-1 ©Aqueous: . - ICP5300. . . 0A4[24/09 © 04/25/09 - - - 080424SA3
Parameler PRS %REC PDS0O %REC %REC CL RP RPC CL Gualifiers
Manganese 4X 4X 75-125 4X 0-20 BB
CL - Control Limit

RPD - Refative Percent Difference |

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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. _m?i_jsc:ence
=_NVvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&w aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 04/22/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-04-1894
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project BP 11133
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample iD Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
090418954 . - - - Aqueous - GG4 . 04309 T 04i2309 090423501
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL. RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
104 109 38-134 4 0-25

Gasoline Range Organics {C6-C12)

CL - Controf Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Reiative Percent Difference |
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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aw aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

Page 24 of 40

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 04/22/09

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-04-1894

Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EFA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B

Project BP 11133

] Date Date MS/MSD Batch

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

09-04-19081: . . ' Aqueous . GC/MSBB: . 043009 - 04/30/09 090430501

Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC SBREC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers

Benzene 96 g5 86-122 Q 0-8

Carbon Tetrachloride 94 93 78-138 0 0-9

Chlorchenzene 94 99 90-120 6 0-9

1,2-Dibromoethane a6 88 70-130 9 0-30

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 96 95 §8-119 1 0-106

1,1-Dichloroethene g3 94 52-142 0 0-23

Ethyibenzene 99 100 70-130 1 0-30

Toluene 94 94 85-127 1 0-12

Trichloroethene 94 92 78-126 2 0-10

Vinyl Chloride 86 ac 56-140 5 0-21

Methyl-l-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 85 a8 64-136 1 0-28

Tert-Butyl Alcchol (TBA) 85 98 27-183 1 0-60

Diiscpropyl Ether {DIFE) 87 87 78-126 1 0-16

Ethyk-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 85 85 67-133 0 0-21

Ter-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 85 85 63-141 1 0-21

Ethanol 98 97 11-167 1 0-64

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

CL - Centrol Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

TEL:{714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 884-7501
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&= _nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

i aboratories, Inc.

Page 25 of 40

Stratus Environmental, inc.
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861

Project: BP 11133

Date Received:
Work Order No:

N/A
09-04-1894

Matrix: . Aqueous "

Quality Control Date Date MS% MSD% %REC RPD
Parameter Method Sarmple 1D Analyzed Extracted RE RE €L BPD ¢ Qualfiers
Nitrate (as N) EPA 300.0 MW -1 04/22/09 NFA 98 99 80-120 0-20
Suifate EPA 300.0 MwW-1 04/22/09 N/A 100 100 80-120 G 0-20
Iron {11} SM 3500-FeB VEW-4 04/22109 4/22/09 96 99 70-130 3 0-25
RFD - Relative Percent Difference |, Ll - Controf Limit

7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Page 26 of 40

N/A
09-04-1894

Date Received:
Work Order No:

Stratus Environmental, inc.
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550

Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861

RPD RPDCL Quaglifiers

Date Analyzed Sample Conc DUP Conc
648000 646000 4] 0-25
ND NA 0-25

Project: BF 11133
Métrixf . Aqﬁéous_ ’ B L
Parameter Methad QC Sample 1B

SM 2320B 09-04-1612-1 04/23/09
SM 4500 82-D MW-1 04/22/09 NE

Alkalinity, Total (as CaCO3)
Suifide, Dissolved

TEL:(714) §95-5494 »

CL - Confro! Limit

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RFD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «
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&= _nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
#m aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Envirenmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No; 09-04-1894
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: NfA
Method: RSK-175M
Project: BP 11133
Date Date LCS/.CSD Batch
Quz_a!i_ty_ _C_C_}_nirol Sample ID _ Matrix Instrument Prepare_d Analyzed ___Number
099-12-659:54 . © Aquisous L Gec14 . CNIAC 04/22/08 . . 090422001
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
95 94 80-120 1 0-20

Parameter
Carbon Dioxide

CL - Controf Limit
TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Reiative Percent Difference |,

7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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= %alsmence
&= _nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-04-1894
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: N/A
Method: R8K-175M
Project: BP 11133
Date Date L.CS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matiix instrument Prepared Analyzed __Number
1099-12-663-567 - . Agueous’ GCB2 0 U NIA L pamaes | 090423L01
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
88 90 79-109 2 0-20

Pararneter
Methane

TEL:{714) 895-5494 «

CL - Control Limit

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference |

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «
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science
ma_Nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-04-1894
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA 2007
Project: BP 11133
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Contret Sample 1D Matrix _Instrument Prepared Analyz_e_d Number
097010123783, Aqueous - ICP 5300 - 04124109 - 0412508 090424LA3
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Quaifiers
104 102 85-115 0 0-20

Parameter
Manganese

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «
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&_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&x aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-04-1894
Cameron Park, CA 85682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 80158 (M)
Project: BP 11133
Date Date LCS/.CSD Batch
Quality Control Sample.ID _ Matrix Instriment Prepared ___Analyzed Mumber
099:12:695-516 . | .. l'Aqueous . GG . - 04/23009 - 0AI23/09 090423801
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
106 103 78-120 3 0-20

Parameter
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12)

CL - Contral Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 +

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «
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Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

== aboratories, Inc.

Page 31 of 40

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameran Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 092-04-1894
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Project: BP 11133
. ] Date Date LCS/L.CSD Batch

Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Preparad Analyzed Nurmnber

099-12-703-847 _Aqueous - GC/MSBB. ' 0430008 0430009 09043001
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene a5 95 87-117 B2-122 1 0-7

Carbon Tetrachloride 92 g2 78-132 69-141 0 0-8

Chlorobenzene 99 95 88-118 83-123 4 0-8

1,2-Dibromoethane g4 98 80-120 73127 4 0-20

1,2-Dichiorobenzene 96 98 88-118 83-123 2 0-8

1,1-Dichloroethene 23 a3 71-131 61-141 0 0-14

Ethylbenzene 102 94 80-120 73-127 8 0-20

Toluene 93 93 85-127 78-134 0 0-7

Trichloroethene 92 94 85-121 79-127 2 0-11

Vinyl Chloride 87 82 64-136 52-148 B G-10

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 88 88 67-133 56-144 1 0-16

Tert-Butyl Aicoho! (TBA} 92 94 34-154 14-174 2 0-19

Diisopropy! Elher (DIPE) 88 86 80-122 73-129 2 0-8

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether {FTBE) 87 87 73-127 64-136 1 0-11

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 88 8g 68-135 58-148 1 0-12

Ethanc 86 a3 34-124 18-139 8 0-44
Tota! number of £.CS compounds : 186
Total number of ME compounds : 0
Total number of ME compotnds allowed : 1

LCS ME CL validation result . Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference | CL - Controf Limit

7440 Lincaln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .

TEL{714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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i _u:__meilsc:ence
mw_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-04-1894
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861
Project: BP 11133
Quality Control Date Date LCS% LCSD%  %REC RPD
Parameter Method Sample ID Extracted  Analyzed REC REC CcL RPD ¢ Qual
Nitrata (as N) EPA 300.0 089-12-906-141 N/A 04/22/69 a9 99 80-110 ¢ 015
Sulfate EPA 300.0 099-12-006-141 N/A 04/22/08 100 100 90-110 0 0-15

FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «
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aw_N'vironmental  Quality Control - Laboratory Control Sample

&w aboratories, Inc. R
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-04-1894
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861

Project: BP 11133

;'_Ma.lrix:'_Aqué_ous - SESATERSE R PG i
Quality Control Date Date Cong Caonc LCS “%Rec
Parameter Methad Sample D Analyzed Extracted Added Recovered  %Rec cL Qualifiers
SM 3500-FeB  099-05-111-3,315 04/22/09  04/22/09  1.00 0,980 98 80-120

Iron (11}

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »
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= _m_;_lsc:ence
hgnwronmental Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers
s aboratories, Inc.
Work Order Number:  09-04-1894
Qualifier Definition
AX Sample too dilute to quantify surrogate.
AZ Surrogate recovery outside of acceptance limits due to matrix interference.
BA Relative percent difference out of control.
BAAY BA = Relative percent difference out of control. AY = Matrix interference suspected.
BB Sample > 4x spike concentration.
BF Reporting limits raised due to high hydrocarbon background.
BH Reporting limits raised due to high level of non-target analytes.
Sample analyzed after holding time expired.
Sample received after holding time expired.

BU
BV
BY
CL
CQ

cu
DF
DU

Sample received at improper temperature.
Initial analysis within holding time but required dilution.
Analyte concentration greater than 10 times the blank concentration.

Surrogate concentration diluted to not detectable during analysis.

Reporting limits elevated due to matrix interferences.

ET
EY
GR
B
H
IJ
J,BX
LA
LG.AY
LHAY
LMAY

LN,A

L

insufficient sample quantity for matrix spike/dup matrix spike.
Sample was extracted past end of recommended max. holding time.

Result exceeds normal dynamic range; reported as a min est.
Internal standard recovery is outside method recovery limit.

CCV recovery abovelimit; analyte not detected.
Calibrtn. verif. recov. below method CL for this analyte.

Calibrtn. verif. recov. above method CL for this analyte.
J=EPA Flag -Estimated value; DX= Value < lowest standard (MQL), but > than MDL

Confirmatory analysis was past holding time.

LG= Surrogate recovery below the acceptance limit. AY= Matrix interference suspected.
LH= Surrogate recovery above the acceptance limit. AY= Matrix interference suspected.

LM= MS and/or MSD above acceptance limits. See Blank Spike (LCS). AY= Matrix

interference suspected.
LN= MS and/or MSD below acceptance limits. See Blank Spike (LCS). AY= Matrix

Y
interference suspected.
LCS recovery above method control limits.
TEL:(714) 895-5494 » FAX: (714) 894-75(+1

Q
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »
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Waork Order Number:  09-04-1894

Qualifier Definition
LR LCS recovery below method control limits.
LW Quantitation of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasoline.
LX Quantitation of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on diesei.
MB Analyte present in the method blank.
PC Sample taken from VOA vial with air bubble > 6mm diameter.
Pl Primary and confirm results varied by > than 40% RPD.
RB RPD exceeded method control limit; % recoveries within limits.
SG A silica gel cleanup procedure was performed.

Solid - unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis,
not corrected for moisture.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL:(714) 895-5494 » FAX: (714) 894-7501
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BP/ARC Project Name:

BF 11133

Req Due Date (mm/ddlyy):

Laboratory Management Program LaMP Chain of Custody Record

\&&

14 Day TAT

Page 1 of 2

Rush TAT: Yes No X

‘-:}A - aﬁ‘maied Company BP/ARC Facility No: 11133 Lab Work Order Number:
Lab Name: CalScience BF/ARC Facility Address: 2220 98th Ave !CcnsultanﬂConlractor: Stratus Environmental Inc.
Lab Address: 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841 City, State, ZIP Code: Oakland, CA Consuitant/Cantracter Project No:
Lab PM: Richard Villafania |Lead Regulatory Agency: Alameda Address: 3330 Cameron Park Drive, #550, Cameron Park, CA 95682
Lab Phone:  714-895-5494 Fax: 714-865-7501 California Global IR No.: T060C100210 Consultant/Contractor PM:  Jay Johnscn
Lab Shipping Accnt: JEnfos Proposal No: Phone; 530-676-6000 Fax: 530-578-6005
Jab Bottle Crder No: Accourtting Mode: Provision_X  QOC-BU OOC-RM |Email EDD To: - chuff@stratusinc.com
Other Info: Stage: BP/ARG WBS Stage Activity: BP/ARC WBS Activity llnvoice To: BR/ARC X Contractor
1BP/ARC EBM: Paul Supple Matrix No. Containers / Preservative Requested Analyses Report Type & QC Levet
EBM Phone:  (925) 275-3801 FAX (925) 275-3815 o ,’u‘z_ Standard _X__
i ; E
w0
EBM Email: paul. supple@bp.com -% 52 Full Data Package
§ § § ™~ § @ ~ | Note: If sample nat collected, indicate "No
a s @] g% o | & |sampieincomments and single-stike out
o = -1 2 o 2 [TT P g X 8 [ and initial any preprinted sample description,
L _ 3 5|3 Blo|S18i2ta|E8 3 2|5
No Sample Description Date Time 2158 Elc = IRl zigd slss % | Comments
. - < = a 2
25120 [21élsls - Z181el1318|2lzs| 2| E|E] *oxy=mTse, TAME, ETeE,
=l® | T E] @ 5| 3 q ei=|a
32| % BlsS|£|2[2|2 Sl g |89 (2|s8| E1Z!£] owe A
W 2212009 | 1200 X iclt » i'lg XpXe| Xef Xof X Xe| X7°% | %1 x
7. fow-3 472112008 | 4 sY0 X /o] = I & XEPXP XXX x ] xyx|x|x
D 4i21/2000 | 35 24 X 10] =+ i & X | XX R X|x|x]x{x]x
41- AW-2 412008 |15 2 yy X Vol 3 A Xpxptxpx]Px|{x|x|{x|x]|x
A 412472000 14 . 0 9 X /o] 3 I g XX x{xix{xpx|{x}|x]|x
(_’ AV-5 4121/2009 I 3 309 X /0 2 { 6’ X X X X X X X X X X
'_'+ AWVY-5 412172009 Iz 4 '32__ X /O K j é X| X XX X X[ X X X{X
% JRw-1 42102009 1 14y 5 J4f X 10l = V¢ Xpx|xtxd{x|xixjix|x]|x
C\ VEW-4 42112009 | 3 4f L X /o] 3 I e XPxIx ] xlx|[xfx]x}x]x
Sampler's Name: SELBTE A/ﬁ;’/"”’ 14 A Reli PqU|shed By / Affiliation Date Time Accepted By / Affiliation Date Time
Sampler's Company; Stratus Envirenmentat Inc, W //th_dpg’ e, ?/Z/AV /7200 ‘ ’ ?
[t
Shipment Methoo: Ship Date: A Q\OG.J o S ‘dt\ M) X204
L )
Shipment Tracking No: &60 106280078 s
Special Instructions: TBSam, . _....___. __ ___..._ -..ief@broadbentinc.com &r‘
THISLINE-LABUSEONL! 1 OG22 BO07TE 'No | TempBlank Yes/No |  Gooler Temp on Receipt *FIC | TripBlank: Yes/No | MSIMSD Sample Submitted: Yes / No P
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BP 11133

Req Due Date (mm/ddiyy):

Laboratory Management Program LalMP Chain of Custody Record
BP/ARC Project Name:

14 Day TAT

\&a4

Page 2 of 2

Rush TAT: Yes No X

{} ABP afﬂlale “ Company BP/ARC Fagcility No: 11133 Lab Work Order Number:
Lab Name: CalScience IBPIARC Facility Address; 2220 98th Ave Consuitant/Contractor: Stratus Environmenta! inc.
Lab Address: 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841 City, State, ZIP Gode: Oakland, CA Consuitant/Contractor Project No:
Lab PM: Richard Vilfafania Lead Regulatory Agancy: Alameda Address: 3330 Cameron Park Drive, #550, Cameron Park, CA 95682
Lab Phone:  714-895.5494 Fax: 714-895-7501 California Giobal 1D No.: T0600100210 Consultant/Contractor PM:  Jay Johnson
1.ab Shipping Acent: Enfos Proposal No: {Phone: 530-676-8000 Fax: 530-676-8005
Lab Boitle Order No: Accounting Mode: Provision X QOC-BU OOC-RM Email EDD To:  chuff@stratusine.com
Other Info: Stage: BPIARC WBS Stage Activity: BPIARC WBS Activity finvoice To: BPIARC _ X Contractor
|ePiarc EBM: Paul Supple Matrix No. Confainers / Preservative Requestad Analyses Report Type & QC Level
Ly
EBM Phone:  (925) 275-3801 FAX {925) 275-3815 o = Standard _X__
4 | E
EBM Email: gy supple@bp.com .g E 2 Fuli Data Package
o ——— ] o
5 § § ~ Ll — | Note: If sample not collectad, indicate "No
o Dl 1 g = "ﬂ 8 S | Ssample” in comments and singie-strike out
© ° s | » 2loleluwl, g 2 1 © | ™ |andinitial any preprinted sample dascription.
Lab - ] 5 213 sl lSigie|zisg| gz
No Sample Description Date Time 153 g ”g Elc - g1 2 FEEBE: 3 5g g ]S v} Comments
. = Py = < = o2
Slg12] [2lElsis 8 slgleizig|e : 5| 2 18| E| *oxy=MTBE TAME, ETBE,
=gl B 2, ol % : 1§
Bi21g| [°|S|ZIZ18 2 1s|6]&]8 2| 2(58 2|82 oweTon
\© |B-11133-04212000 42112008 | 2100 X 2 ON HOLD
Sampler's Name: LT /7% 714/ & A /}elin ished By / Affiliation Date Time Accepted By / Affiliation Date Time
Samplers Company: Stratus Environmental Inc. ,_ﬂ__,,..,/—/7/ P 25 A % /2/ /7? Frio? \ ' i
Shipment Method: Ship Date: Wcﬁk_ { \ =%t_ Kl 085()‘%['
Shipment Tracking No: G5O \Ob’l-mj&{\\bhl%%
Special Instructions; TB Sample ON HOLD! Ce resu!ts‘to rmiller@breadbentine.com
THIS LINE - LAB USE ONLY: Custody Seals In Place: Yes /No | Temp Blank: Yes /No Ceoler Temyp on Receipt: *FIG | TripBlank: Yes/No | MSMMSD Sample Submitted: Yes / No

BRIARC LaMP COL Rev. 5 0110112008



WORK ORDER #: 09-04~[1 118l 4]

CLIENT: Srvontos v '\ . | DATE: & [2.2-]09

TEMPERATURE: (Criteria: 0.0°C ~ 6.0°C, not frozen)
Temperature 2 .% °C-0.2°C (CF) =_ 2 +\ °C [EBlank [ Sample
[J Sample(s) outside temperaturé criteria (PM/APM contacted by: ).

(3 Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.
[ Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.
Ambient Temperature: [J Air [ Filter 01 Metals Only [0 PCBs Only Initial; Wb

CUSTODY SEALS INTACT:

Cooler o [ No (Not Intact) O Not Present O N/A initial; wz
0 Sampie O L1 No {Not intact) Not Present initial: W%
SAMPLE CONDITION: Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples................... B/ 0 O
COC document(s) received complete..............oooovee oL [2/ O ,d

O Collection dateftime, matrix, and/or # of containers logged in based on sample labels.

-0 coC not refinquished. [ No date relinquished. 1 No time relinguished.

Sampler's name indicated on COC...... e e e e El/ O O
Sample container label{s) consistent with COC..............co... il O IZJ/ a
Sample container(s) intact and good condition....................c............ E/ ] |
Correct containers and volume for analyses requested........................... [2/ J a
Analyses received within holding time......................................... B/ B O
Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container.......................... 12/ O O
L] Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles ana|ysi_s

Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace.................ccoovivvvviiinrnnn d E]‘/ O
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation...............cccovveer oo e, O O 21/
CONTAINER TYPE:

Solid: @?CG; O80zCGJ [J160zCGJ [OSleeve OFEnCores® [OTerraCores® 0
Water:; OA [ZVOAh 0OVOAna, 0125AGB J125AGBh [125AGBp 1AGB. 01AGBna; [J1AGBs
1PB

LIS00AGB_[O500AGJ O500AGJs [J250AGB [J250CGB [250CGBs C0500PB [1500PBna
[i250PB 50PBn [(0125PB [J125PBznna (1100PB [0100PBna, O O t

Air:  OTedlar® OSumma® O Other: [ Checked/Labeled by: \MYZ

Container: C: Clear A: Amber P: Plastic G: Glass J: Jar (Wide-mouth)  B: Botfle (Narrow-maouth) Reviewed by: L
Preservative: h:HCL niHNO3 nax;:Na;8:0s Na:NaGH p:HiPO: s: HaS04 znna: ZnAcy+NaOH f: Fielditered  Scanned by:

S0P T1060_050 {03/13/09)



WORK ORDER #: 09=-04-

CLIENT: _Srgaus v '\ . | DATE: _4A [22 /04

- TEMPERATURE: {Crite:ria: 0.0°C - 6.0°C, not frozen)

Temperature 2 .5 °C-02°Cecry =2 .% °C HBlank [ Sample

[1 Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: ).
U Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.

00 Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.

Ambient Temperature: [ Air O Filter [0 Metals Only [ PCBs Only Initial; Lo

CUSTODY SEALS INTACT:

Cooler . . 00 No (Not Intact) Zyt Present 0O N/A initial: \MVS
[X) Sample O 00 No (Not Intact) Mot Present Initial: \NZ
SAMPLE CONDITION: Yes No N/A
Chain-0Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples................... O o
COC document(s) received complete.....................co L ra/ O |

L] Coliection date/time, matrix, andfor # of containers logged in based on sample labals,

1J COC not relinquished. I No date refinquished. [ No time refinquished.

Sampler's name indicated 0N COC.....coo e oo (Z/ o
Sample container label(s) consistent with COC............... ..o, | B/
Sample container(s) intact and good condition...................ooc . EI/ d
Correct containers and velume for analyses requested........................... lZI/ ]
Analyses received within holding time..................c. LT:I/ 0
Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container.......................... [Zl/ O
{d Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles anafysfs

Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace................c.cooeviiiiivnnn a [Zl/
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation.................... i, ] O
CONTAINER TYPE:

Solid fz @( 80zCGJ [160zCGJ [ISleeve [IEnCores® OTerraCores® O
Water: [ZVO 0

Ah COVOAna; C1125AGB O125AGBh [1125AGBp wB 1AGBna; O1AGBs
EHSOOAG?B/JOAGJ L1500AGJs [O250AGBE [1250CGB [250CGBs T™1PB [1500PB CI500PBna
250

O 00oOo0oan

o
g

1250PB PBn 0O126PB [1125PBznna O100PB [O100PBna; [ 0 D
Airr OTedlar® OSumma® O Other: O0__- Checked/Labeled by:
Container:  C:Clear A Amber P: Plastic G: Glass J: Jar (Wide-mouth)  B: Bottle (Narrow-mouth) Reviewed by

Preservative: h:HCL n: HNO3 na;Na;$:0; Na:NaCH p: H3POA 5! HoS04 znna: ZnAcz+NaOH f; Fieldiltered  Scanned by

b

W2
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Page 40 of 40

WORK ORDER #: 09-04- [alE]
SAMPLE ANOMALY FORM

cIEICe
B evironmerial
e aboratories, Inc.

SAMPLES - CONTAINERS & LABELS: Comments:
Eiéamples NOT RECEIVED but listed on COC ("\0\ VO woT getewey -
s 7

[} Samples received but NOT LISTED on COC
[.] Holding time expired - list sample ID(s) and test
U Insufficient quantities for analysis — list test
[l Improper container(s)/preservative used -~ list test
L] No preservative noted on COC or iabel — list test & notify lab
[1Sample labels illegible — note test/container type
L1 Sample labels do not match COC - Note in comments
LISample ID
[ Date and/or Time Collected
I Project Information
_1# of containers
(1 Sample containers compromised — Note in comments
[l Leaking
1 Broken
O Without Labels
L1 Air sample containers compromised — Note in comments
[ Flat
[IVery low in volume
O Leaking (transferred into Calscience Tedlar® Bag*)
[]Leaking (transferred into Client's Tedlar® Bag*)
{.] Other:

HEADSPACE — Containers with Bubble > 6mm or % inch:

Sample Container | #of Vials | Sample | Container | #of Vials | Sample | Container % cg RSPégF
i i or
# iD(s) Received # ID(s) Received # ID{s) Received
% = B
8 Cer )
Comments:
“Transferred at Client's request. Initial / Date W% 4\2}\00\

SOP T100_090 (03/13/09)



ATTACHMENT
FIELD PROCEDURES FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

The sampling procedures for groundwater monitoring events are contained in this
appendix.

Groundwater and Liquid-Phase Petrolenm Hydrocarbon Depth Assessment

Prior to measuring the depth to liquid in the well, the well caps are removed and the
liquid level allowed to stabilize. A water/hydrocarbon interface probe is used to assess
the liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbon (LPH) thickness, if present, and a water level
mdicator is used to measure the groundwater depth in monitoring wells that do not
contain LPH. Depth to groundwater or LPH is measured from a datum point at the top of
each monitoring well casing. The datum point is typically a notch cut in the north side of
the casing edge. If a water level indicator is used, the {ip is subjectively analyzed for
hydrocarbon sheen.

Subjective Analysis of Groundwater

Prior to purging, a water sample is collected from the monitoring well for subjective
assessment. The sample is retrieved by gently lowering a clean, disposable bailer to
approximately one-half the bailer length past the air/liquid interface. The bailer is then
retrieved, and the sample contained within the bailer is examined for floating LPH and
the appearance of a LPH sheen.

Monitoring Well Sampling

In many cases, determining whether to purge or not to purge wells prior to sample
collection is made in the field and is often based on depth to water relative to the screen
interval of the well. Site-specific field data sheets present details associated with the
purge method and equipment used.

Monitoring wells, when purged, use a pump or bailer until pH, temperature, and
conductivity of the purge water has stabilized and a minimum of three well volumes of
water has been removed. Field measuring equipment is calibrated and maintained
according to the manufacturer’s instructions. If three well volumes cannot be removed in
one half hour’s time the well is allowed to recharge to 80% of original level. After
recharging, a groundwater sample is then collected from each of the wells using
disposable bailers.

A Teflon bailer, electric submersible or bladder pump will be the only equipment used
for well sampling. When samples for volatile organic analysis are being collected, the
pump flow will be regulated at approximately 100 milliliters per minute to minimize
pump effluent turbulence and aeration. Glass bottles of at least 40-milliliters volume and
fitted with Teflon-lined septa will be used in sampling for volatile organics. These

TABP-ARCO QM Info\Bay Area\Sampling SOP.doc STRATUS



bottles will be filled completely to prevent air accumulation in the bottle. A positive
meniscus forms when the bottle is completely full. A convex Teflon septum will be
placed over the positive meniscus to eliminate air. After the bottle is capped, it is inverted
and tapped to verify that it contains no air bubbles. The sample containers for other
parameters will be filled, filtered as required, and capped. Glass and plastic bottles used
by Stratus to collect groundwater samples are supplied by the laboratory.

Groundwater Sample Labeling and Preservation

Samples are collected in appropriate containers supplied by the laboratory. All required
chemical preservation is added to the bottles prior to delivery to Stratus. Sample label
information includes a unique sample identification number, job identification number,
date, and time. After labeling, all groundwater samples are placed in a Ziploc® type bag
and placed in an ice chest cooled to approximately 4° Celsius. Upon arriving at Stratus’
office the samples are transferred to a locked refrigerator cooled to approximately 4°
Celsius. Chemical preservation is controlled by the required analysis and is noted on the
chain-of-custody form. Trip and temperature blanks supplied by the laboratory
accompany the groundwater sample containers and groundwater samples.

Sample Identification and Chain-of-Custodv Procedures

Sample identification and chain-of-custody procedures document sample possession from
the time of collection to ultimate disposal. Each sample container submitted for analysis
has a label affixed to identify the job number, sampler, date and time of sample
collection, and a sample number unique to that sample. This information, in addition to a
description of the sample, field measurements made, sampling methodology, names of
on-site personnel, and any other pertinent field observations, is recorded in the field
records. The samples are analyzed by a California-certified laboratory.

A chain-of-custody form is used to record possession of the sample from time of
collection to its arrival at the laboratory. When the samples are shipped, the person in
custody of them relinquishes the samples by signing the chain-of-custody form and
noting the time. The sample-control officer at the laboratory verifies sample integrity and
confirms that the samples are collected in the proper containers, preserved correctly, and
contain adequate volumes for analysis. These conditions are noted on a Laboratory
Sample Receipt Checklist that becomes part of the laboratory report upon request.

If these conditions are met, each sample is assigned a unique log number for
identification throughout analysis and reporting. The log number is recorded on the
chain-of-custody form and in the legally-required log book maintained by the laboratory.
The sample description, date received, client's name, and other relevant information is
also recorded.

Equipment Cleaning

All reusable sampling equipments are cleaned using phosphate-free detergents and rinsed
with de-ionized water.

THBP-ARCO OM Info\Bay AreaiSampiing SOP.doc STRATUS



APPENDIX B

GEOTRACKER UPLOAD CONFIRMATION



GeoTracker ESI

1 of1

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/esi/upload geoedd.asp?cmd=uploa...

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

GEOTRACKER ESI

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

SUCCESS

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Confirmation Number: 9482439339

Submittal Type: GEO_WELL

Submittal Title: 2Q09 GEO_WELL 11133
Facility Global ID: T0600100210

Facility Name: BP #11133

File Name: GEO_WELL.zip

Organization Name: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
Username: BROADBENT-C

IP_Address: 67.118.40.90

Submittal Date/Time: 7/7/2009 3:55:33 PM

Copyright © 2008 State of California

7/7/2009 3:55 PM



STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

GEOTRACKER ESI

UPLOADING A EDF FILE

SUCCESS

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Type: EDF - Monitoring Report - Quarterly
Submittal Title: 2Q09 GW Monitoring

Facility Global ID: T0600100210

Facility Name: BP #11133

File Name: 09041894.zip

Organization Name: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
Username: BROADBENT-C

IP_ Address: 67.118.40.90

Submittal Date/Time: 6/18/2009 2:38:53 PM

Confirmation Number: 1468050301

VIEW QC REPORT

VIEW DETECTIONS REPORT

Copyright © 2008 State of California




	STATION #11133 GROUND-WATER MONITORING REPORT
	Ground-water monitoring/sampling/treatment pilot study
	Semi-Annually (1Q & 3Q): Wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, AW-1 through AW-9, RW-1
	Semi-Annually (1Q & 3Q): Wells MW-1, MW-3, AW-1, AW-4, AW-5, AW-6,  and RW-1
	Annually (1Q): Well AW-2
	Not Sampled: Wells MW-2, AW-3, AW-7, AW-8, AW-9
	West

	11133  Purgery Statement.pdf
	Atlantic Richfield Company 




